



المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين ش.م.ع.

Arab Jordanian Insurance Group P.L.C.

إشارتنا : 800 / 41/ 2020

التاريخ: 27 / 07 / 2020

السادة / بورصة عمان المحترمين  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

الموضوع : البيانات المالية كما هي 2020/6/30

نرفق لكم طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية باللغة العربية والإنجليزية كما هي في 2020/06/30 .

مؤكدين لكم حسن تعاوننا معكم .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

المدير العام  
ناصر فايز عبد الله

|                               |
|-------------------------------|
| ب.م. رخصة عمان                |
| الدائسرة الادارية والمالية    |
| التدريسيان                    |
| ٢٧ - ٢٠٢٠                     |
| الرقم التسلسلي: ٢٦٨٠          |
| رقم الملف: ٢١٠٢٧              |
| الجهة المختصة: الادارة العامة |

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرير المراجعة  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرير المراجعة  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

| صفحة    | فهرس  |
|---------|---|
| ١       | تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة     |
| ٣ - ٢   | قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة                  |
| ٤       | قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة                   |
| ٥       | قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة       |
| ٧ - ٦   | قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة               |
| ٨       | حساب إيرادات الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة         |
| ٩       | حساب كلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمينات العامة           |
| ١٠      | حساب ارباح / (خسائر) الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة |
| ١١      | حساب إيرادات الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة       |
| ١٢      | حساب تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمين على الحياة        |
| ١٣      | حساب ارباح الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة         |
| ٣١ - ١٤ | إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة          |



## تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين  
شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين

### مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المرفقة لشركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ والبيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة والتدفقات النقدية الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. ان الادارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية) والذي يعتبر جزءا لا يتجزأ من معايير التقارير المالية الدولية، وتقتصر مسؤولياتنا في التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة بناء على مراجعتنا.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا باجراء المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تشمل عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية على اجراء استفسارات بشكل اساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق اعمال المراجعة أقل الى حد كبير من نطاق اعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، ولذلك فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نبدي رأي حولها.

### النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم يصل الى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

المحاسبون العصريون

عبد الكريم الفخيري

إجازة مزاولة رقم (٤٩٦)

**Modern Accountants**



A member of  
**Nexia**  
International

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٠ تموز ٢٠٢٠

**المحاسبون العصريون**

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)

كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(بالدينار الأردني)

| الموجودات   | إيضاح | ٢٠٢٠       | ٢٠١٩       |
|---|-------|------------|------------|
| ودائع لدى البنوك  | ٤     | ٧,٦٩٦,٢٤٩  | ٨,٦٢٠,٥٠٨  |
| موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل       | ٥     | ٢٣,٣٤٨     | ٤٣,٥٨٦     |
| موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الاخر |       | ١,١٦٥,٥٢٥  | ٦٠٢,١٧٥    |
| استثمارات عقارية  |       | ٥٧٦,٥٣٨    | ٥٨١,٩٧٥    |
| مجموع الإستثمارات   |       | ٩,٤٦١,٦٦٠  | ٩,٨٤٨,٢٤٤  |
| نقد في الصندوق وارصدة لدى البنوك                                    | ٦     | ١,٥١٥,٨٨٧  | ٣,٣١٨      |
| شيكات برسم التحصيل  | ٧     | ٢,٢١٦,١٩٣  | ٢,٤٣٧,٩٩٥  |
| مدينون - بالصافي  | ٨     | ٦,١١٧,٣٠٧  | ٥,٣٧٣,٠٧٣  |
| نعم معيدي التأمين المدينة   | ٩     | ١,٤٣٨,٢٠٩  | ١,٤٧٥,٢٥٦  |
| موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة  |       | ١,٣١٠,٩٠٧  | ١,٢٤٧,٥٨٠  |
| ممتلكات ومعدات - بالصافي  |       | ٤,٥٧٩,٨٠٤  | ٤,٦١٣,٣٩٣  |
| موجودات غير ملموسة  |       | ٦٤,٠٨٦     | ٥٠,٠٨٨     |
| موجودات اخرى  |       | ١,٢٠٠,٨١٦  | ١,١٥٠,١٤٨  |
| مجموع الموجودات   |       | ٢٧,٩٠٤,٨٦٩ | ٢٦,١٩٩,٠٩٥ |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة) (يتبع)  
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

| ٢٠١٩        | ٢٠٢٠        | إيضاح | المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية          |
|-------------|-------------|-------|----------------------------------|
|             |             |       | المطلوبات                        |
| ٧,٩١١,٧١٠   | ٦,٨٧٢,٠٤٩   |       | مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة - صافي |
| ٥,٠٤٧,٥٣٣   | ٥,٠٣٢,٣٤١   |       | مخصص الادعاءات - صافي            |
| ٣,٠٢٤       | ٣,٠٢٤       |       | مخصص الحسابي - صافي              |
| ١٢,٩٦٢,٢٦٧  | ١١,٩٠٧,٤١٤  |       | مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين       |
| ١,٢٠٨,٠٢٥   | ١,٣٧٢,٤١٧   | ١٠    | دائنون                           |
| ٨١,٣٦٦      | ٩٣,٥٥١      |       | مصاريف مستحقة                    |
| ٢٨,٤٨٨      | ٣٣٥,٠٠٥     |       | مخصص ضريبة دخل                   |
| ١,٤٩١,٩٩٤   | ٢,٤٠٧,٣٠٥   | ١١    | ذمم شركات التأمين الدائنة        |
| ٢,٢٩٨,٢١٣   | ٢,٩٤٠,٣٨٤   |       | مطلوبات اخرى                     |
| ١٨,٠٧٠,٣٥٣  | ١٩,٠٥٦,٠٧٦  |       | مجموع المطلوبات                  |
|             |             |       | حقوق الملكية                     |
| ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠   | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠   |       | راس المال المصرح به              |
| ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠   | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠   | ١     | راس المال المدفوع                |
| (٣,٤٦٦,٧٢٢) | (٢,٧٩٢,٩٨٦) |       | خصم اصدار                        |
| -           | (١٠,٨٢٣)    |       | احتياطي القيمة العادلة           |
| ١,١٧٩,٨١٦   | ١,١٧٩,٨١٦   |       | احتياطي اجباري                   |
| ٢٤١,٩١٢     | ٢٤١,٩١٢     |       | احتياطي اختياري                  |
| ٦٧٣,٧٣٦     | ٧٣٠,٨٧٤     | ١٢    | ارياح مدورة                      |
| ٨,١٢٨,٧٤٢   | ٨,٨٤٨,٧٩٣   |       | مجموع حقوق الملكية               |
| ٢٦,١٩٩,٠٩٥  | ٢٧,٩٠٤,٨٦٩  |       | مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية    |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

| من بداية العام حتى |             | للفترة المرحلية من         |                            | ايضاح |  |
|--------------------|-------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|-------|--|
| ٢٠١٩ حزيران        | ٢٠٢٠ حزيران | ١ نيسان ٢٠١٩ الى ٣٠ حزيران | ١ نيسان ٢٠٢٠ الى ٣٠ حزيران |       |  |
|                    |             |                            |                            |       | الإيرادات                                    |
| ١٠,٣٦٨,٨٦٥         | ١٠,٧٢٥,٠١٤  | ٤,٨٧٦,٦٨٢                  | ٤,٧٤٣,٤٩٠                  |       | اجمالي الاقساط المكتتبة                      |
| (٢,٦٢٨,٠٤٥)        | (٣,٨٤٠,٦٢٠) | (١,٠٥٣,٧٨٥)                | (١,٤٢٥,٥٠٧)                |       | بطرح: حصة المعدين                            |
| ٧,٧٤٠,٨٢٠          | ٦,٨٨٤,٣٩٤   | ٣,٨٢٢,٨٩٧                  | ٣,٣١٧,٩٨٣                  |       | صافي الاقساط المكتتبة                        |
| (٥٣٤,٨٧٣)          | ١,٠٣٩,٦٦١   | (٨٩,٨٣٩)                   | ٥١٩,٢٠٩                    |       | صافي التغير في مخصص الاقساط غير المكتتبة     |
| ٧,٢٠٥,٩٤٧          | ٧,٩٢٤,٠٥٥   | ٣,٧٣٣,٠٥٨                  | ٣,٨٣٧,١٩٢                  |       | صافي ايرادات الاقساط المتحققة                |
| ٢٠٦,٠٩٧            | ١٥٧,٠٤٦     | ١١٦,٤١٦                    | ٧٣,٣٦٧                     |       | ايرادات العمولات                             |
| ٣٤٣,٩٩٦            | ٣٣٥,٨٠٨     | ١٥٦,٠١٥                    | ١٤٢,٣٤٧                    |       | رسوم إصدار بوالص تأمين                       |
| ١٥٦,٠٩٠            | ١٥٨,٥٢٢     | ٦٥,٣٩٦                     | ٨٨,٧٧٣                     |       | فوائد دائنة                                  |
| ١,٦٦٤              | ٢,٢٦٢       | ٦,٣٨٢                      | ١١,٩١٦                     | ١٣    | صافي ارباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات    |
| ٢٣٠,٧٦٠            | ٢٣١,٤٢٨     | ١١٠,٢٢٠                    | ٤٨,٣٩٥                     |       | ايرادات خاصة بحساب الاكتتاب                  |
| (٧,٨٤٠)            | ٦٩٧         | (٣٦٧)                      | ٥٣٠                        |       | ايرادات ومصاريف أخرى                         |
| ٨,١٣٦,٧١٤          | ٨,٨٠٩,٨١٨   | ٤,١٨٧,١٢٠                  | ٤,٢٠٢,٥٢٠                  |       | مجموع الإيرادات                              |
|                    |             |                            |                            |       | التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف                 |
| ٧,٦٨٧,٨١٧          | ٧,٦٢٤,٢٣٦   | ٣,٦٧٨,٩٤٦                  | ٢,٩١٨,٢٧٩                  |       | التعويضات المدفوعة                           |
| ٦٩٥,٦٣٨            | ٤٧٣,١١٦     | ٢٩٦,٦٢٧                    | ٢٨٣,١٣٣                    |       | بطرح: مستردات                                |
| ١,٥٢٤,٣٤٢          | ٢,٢١٨,٩٦٢   | ٨٠٠,٦٣٦                    | ١,١٦٤,٨٦٥                  |       | بطرح: حصة معيدي التأمين                      |
| ٥,٤٦٧,٨٣٧          | ٤,٩٣٢,١٥٨   | ٢,٥٨١,٦٨٣                  | ١,٤٧٠,٢٨١                  |       | صافي التعويضات المدفوعة                      |
| (٢٠٦,٣١٩)          | (١٥٠,١٩٢)   | ١٦,٦٥٣                     | ١٦٠,٢٨٩                    |       | صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات                |
| ٦٨٥,٥٣١            | ٦٧٩,٨٨٢     | ٤٠٩,٧٩٧                    | ٤١٢,٥٤٢                    |       | نفقات موظفين موزعة                           |
| ١٤٦,١٢٦            | ٢٢١,٠٢٤     | ٧١,٦٥٢                     | ١٠٤,٠٩٩                    |       | مصاريف إدارية وعمومية موزعة                  |
| ٩٥,٧٠٧             | ١٠٦,٥٠٠     | ٤٧,٨٥٣                     | ٥٣,٢٥٠                     |       | اقساط فائض الخسارة                           |
| ٣٣٩,٢١٠            | ٥٢١,٨٨٠     | ٢٣٢,٢١٤                    | ٣٢٦,١١٠                    |       | عمولات مدفوعة                                |
| ٣٦٩,٣٠٨            | ٣٣١,٦٥٦     | ١٦٧,٠٦٧                    | ١٧٤,٧٢٢                    |       | مصاريف أخرى خاصة بالإكتتاب                   |
| ٦,٨٩٧,٤٠٠          | ٦,٧٧٧,٩٠٨   | ٣,٥٢٦,٩١٩                  | ٢,٧٠١,٢٩٣                  |       | صافي عبء التعويضات                           |
| ٣٠٢,٦٣٣            | ٢٩١,٣٧٨     | ١٠٢,٤٥٠                    | ٩٣,٢٩٣                     |       | نفقات موظفين غير موزعة                       |
| ٥٢,٦٧٥             | ٥٤,٢٤١      | ٢٦,٣٣٨                     | ٢٧,٢٠٩                     |       | استهلاكات واطفاءات                           |
| ٩٧,٠٧٣             | ٩٤,٧٢٤      | ١٧,٩١٣                     | ٤,٩٥١                      |       | مصاريف إدارية وعمومية غير موزعة              |
| ٥٠,٠٠٠             | ١٢٣,٦٦٢     | ٥٠,٠٠٠                     | ٧٨,٦٦٢                     |       | تكلي مدينون                                  |
| ٢٥,٧٠٥             | -           | ٢٥,٧٠٥                     | -                          |       | مصاريف سنوات سابقة                           |
| ٦٤,٦١٠             | ٤٥٠         | -                          | ٤٥٠                        |       | ديون معدومة                                  |
| ٥٩٢,٦٩٦            | ٥٦٤,٤٥٥     | ٢٢٢,٤٠٦                    | ٢٠٤,٥٦٥                    |       | اجمالي المصروفات                             |
| ٦٤٦,٦١٨            | ١,٤٦٧,٤٥٥   | ٤٣٧,٧٩٥                    | ١,٢٩٦,٦٦٢                  |       | الربح قبل الضرائب المطفاة                    |
| (١٢٢,٢٠٦)          | (٢٤٥,٩٠٨)   | (١١٤,٧٠٢)                  | (٢٣٩,٧٧١)                  |       | مصروف ضريبة الدخل                            |
| (١٢,٩٣٢)           | (٢٥,٧٧٠)    | (٩,١٥٤)                    | (٢٢,٦٩٦)                   |       | حساب المساهمة الوطنية                        |
| ٥١١,٤٨٠            | ١,١٩٥,٧٧٧   | ٣١٣,٩٣٩                    | ١,٠٣٤,١٩٥                  |       | ربح الفترة                                   |
| -                  | (١٠,٨٢٣)    | -                          | (١٤,٢١٥)                   |       | يضاف بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر                 |
| ٥١١,٤٨٠            | ١,١٨٤,٩٥٤   | ٣١٣,٩٣٩                    | ١,٠١٩,٩٨٠                  |       | التغير في احتياطي القيمة العادلة             |
|                    |             |                            |                            |       | مجموع الدخل الشامل                           |
|                    |             |                            |                            |       | ربح السهم                                    |
| ٠,٠٥٤              | ٠,١٢٦       | ٠,٠٣٣                      | ٠,١٠٩                      | ١٤    | الحصة الأساسية والمنخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة |
| ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠          | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠   | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠                  | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠                  |       | المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم - سهم             |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)  
للمسئة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

| مجموع حقوق الملة | أرباح مدورة | إحتياطي إختياري | إحتياطي إجباري | إحتياطي القيمة المعادلة | خصم اصدار   | رأس المال المدفوع | إيضاح   |
|------------------|-------------|-----------------|----------------|-------------------------|-------------|-------------------|---|
| ٨,١٢٨,٧٤٢        | ٦٧٣,٧٣٦     | ٢٤١,٩١٢         | ١,١٧٩,٨١٦      | -                       | (٣,٤٦٦,٧٢٢) | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠         | ١   |
| ١,١٨٤,٩٥٤        | ١,١٩٥,٧٧٧   | -               | -              | (١٠,٨٢٣)                | -           | -                 | ٢٠٢٠ الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني<br>الدخل الشامل للفترة        |
| -                | (٦٧٣,٧٣٦)   | -               | -              | -                       | ٦٧٣,٧٣٦     | -                 | ١٢  |
| (٤٦٤,٩٠٣)        | (٤٦٤,٩٠٣)   | -               | -              | -                       | -           | -                 | إطفاء الأرباح المدورة في خصم الإصدار<br>تعديلات موزات سابقة |
| ٨,٨٤٨,٧٩٣        | ٧٣٠,٨٧٤     | ٢٤١,٩١٢         | ١,١٧٩,٨١٦      | (١٠,٨٢٣)                | (٢,٧٩٢,٩٨٦) | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠         | ٢٠٢٠ الرصيد في ٣٠ حزيران                                    |
| ٧,١١١,٣٤٢        | ٢٩٤,٠٤٣     | ١٢,٨٠٣          | ١,٠٦٥,٢٦١      | -                       | (٣,٧٦٠,٧٦٥) | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠         | ١   |
| ٥١١,٤٨٠          | ٥١١,٤٨٠     | -               | -              | -                       | -           | -                 | ٢٠١٩ الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني<br>الدخل الشامل للفترة        |
| -                | (٢٩٤,٠٤٣)   | -               | -              | -                       | ٢٩٤,٠٤٣     | -                 | إطفاء الأرباح المدورة في خصم الإصدار                        |
| ٧,٦٢٢,٨٢٢        | ٥١١,٤٨٠     | ١٢,٨٠٣          | ١,٠٦٥,٢٦١      | -                       | (٣,٤٦٦,٧٢٢) | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠         | ٢٠١٩ الرصيد في ٣٠ حزيران                                    |

عام ٢٠١٩ :

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة



## قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية للسنة أشهر المنتهية في

في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

|           |             | التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل   |
|-----------|-------------|--|
| ٦٤٦,٦١٨   | ١,٤٦٧,٤٥٥   | ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة   |
|           |             | التعديلات لبنود غير نقدية :  |
| ٥٢,٦٧٥    | ٥٤,٢٤١      | استهلاكات وإطفاءات   |
| ٦,٦٠٧     | -           | خسائر بيع ممتلكات ومعدات   |
| ٥٣٤,٨٧٣   | (١,٠٣٩,٦٦١) | صافي مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة   |
| (٢٠٦,٣١٩) | (١٥,١٩٢)    | صافي مخصص الادعاءات  |
| ٢٠,٨٣٦    | ٢٠,٢٣٨      | التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية المحددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل |
| ٥٠,٠٠٠    | ١٢٣,٦٦٢     | مخصص تنفي مدينون   |
| ١,١٠٥,٢٩٠ | ٦١٠,٧٤٣     | التدفقات من عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل                               |
| (٥٣٤,٥٩٩) | ٢٢١,٨٠٢     | شيكات برسم التحصيل   |
| (٨٤٧,٦٩٢) | (٨٦٧,٨٩٦)   | مدينون   |
| (٣١٣,٨٩٨) | ٣٧,٠٤٧      | نعم معيدي التامين المدينة  |
| (٢٧٥,٩١٥) | (٥٠,٦٦٨)    | الموجودات الاخرى   |
| (٢٠,٣٧١)  | ١٦٤,٣٩٢     | دائنون   |
| (٥,٧٢٦)   | ١٢,١٨٥      | مصاريف مستحقة  |
| ٢٥٦,٥٥١   | ٩١٥,٣١١     | نعم معيدي التامين الدائنة  |
| ٣٩٨,٩٥٢   | ٦٤٢,١٧١     | المطلوبات الاخرى   |
| -         | (٤٦٤,٩٠٣)   | تعديلات سنوات سابقة  |
| (٢٣٧,٤٠٨) | ١,٢٢٠,١٨٤   | التدفقات / (الاستخدامات) النقدية من عمليات التشغيل   |
| -         | (٢٨,٤٨٨)    | ضريبة دخل مدفوعة   |
| (٢٣٧,٤٠٨) | ١,١٩١,٦٩٦   | صافي التدفقات / (الاستخدامات) النقدية من عمليات التشغيل                                      |

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية (غير مدققة) (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

| للسنة أشهر المنتهية في | للسنة أشهر المنتهية في |  |
|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩         | ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠         |  |
|                        |                        | التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار                                     |
| (١٧,٦٠٠)               | (٢٣,٢١٣)               | شراء الممتلكات والمعدات  |
| -                      | (٦,٠٠٠)                | شراء موجودات غير ملموسة  |
| -                      | (٥٧٤,١٧٣)              | شراء موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الآخر |
| ٢٨,٥٠٠                 | -                      | متحصلات من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات  |
| ١٠,٩٠٠                 | (٦٠٣,٣٨٦)              | صافي (الاستخدامات) / التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار                |
|                        |                        | صافي الزيادة في النقد  |
| (٢٢٦,٥٠٨)              | ٥٨٨,٣١٠                | النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة  |
| ٧,٦٣٤,١٠٧              | ٨,٦٢٣,٨٢٦              | النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة  |
| ٧,٤٠٧,٥٩٩              | ٩,٢١٢,١٣٦              |  |

**شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين**  
**شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**  
**عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

**لمعة ربح (خسار) لفرع التامين العامة**

| المجموع   | فرع لوزن  |           |           |           | المضي     |           | الضيق والاضيق الأكبر المستلقت |           | البحر والثلج |           | البركات   |  |
|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-------------------------------|-----------|--------------|-----------|-----------|--|
|           | 2019      | 2020      | 2019      | 2020      | 2019      | 2020      | 2019                          | 2020      | 2019         | 2020      | 2019      | 2020                                     |
| مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن                     | مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن    | مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن | مبلغ لوزن                                |
| 7,191,949 | 8,200,121 | 121,971   | 223,023   | 1,679,802 | 2,181,536 | 62,454    | 42,825                        | 24,677    | 28,308       | 5,303,045 | 5,714,429 | مبلغ الارزات المختلفة من الخطوط المختلفة |
| 5,257,525 | 4,907,679 | 220       | 30,551    | 1,105,422 | 1,151,257 | 69,206    | 9,120                         | 7,748     | 9,327        | 4,074,929 | 3,707,424 | مبلغ كتلة التامينات                      |
| 206,032   | 157,046   | 51,946    | 9,802     |           |           | 104,459   | 100,983                       | 49,472    | 45,793       | 155       | 468       | مبلغ                                     |
| 343,141   | 330,265   | 5,901     | 18,033    | 134,159   | 151,245   | 18,891    | 15,480                        | 6,339     | 8,131        | 177,851   | 137,376   | مبلغ خدمة بحدود ربحي فلتين               |
| 230,630   | 231,428   | 161       | -         | 74,042    | 86,162    | -         | -                             | -         | -            | 156,427   | 145,266   | مبلغ لوزن                                |
| 2,714,227 | 4,011,181 | 179,759   | 230,307   | 782,581   | 1,267,686 | 116,598   | 150,168                       | 72,740    | 72,905       | 1,562,549 | 2,290,115 | مجموع الارزات                            |
| 339,200   | 520,530   | 7,587     | 37,818    | 20,097    | 72,192    | 15,058    | 23,765                        | 7,548     | 9,565        | 288,810   | 377,190   | مبلغ                                     |
| 95,707    | 106,500   | -         | -         | -         | -         | 13,087    | 25,000                        | -         | -            | 82,620    | 81,500    | مبلغ لوزن                                |
| 826,760   | 880,008   | 26,694    | 21,369    | 237,420   | 238,596   | 86,624    | 90,873                        | 13,590    | 16,681       | 462,432   | 512,489   | مبلغ لوزن                                |
| 368,111   | 329,156   | 2,470     | 1,761     | 270,045   | 243,782   | 5,050     | 6,353                         | 1,289     | 1,345        | 89,257    | 75,915    | مبلغ لوزن                                |
| 1,629,778 | 1,836,194 | 36,851    | 60,948    | 527,562   | 554,570   | 119,819   | 145,991                       | 22,427    | 27,591       | 923,119   | 1,047,094 | مجموع التامينات                          |
| 1,084,449 | 2,174,967 | 142,808   | 169,359   | 255,019   | 713,116   | (3,221)   | 4,177                         | 50,313    | 45,314       | 639,430   | 1,243,021 | مبلغ (خسار) التامين                      |

تغير الارزات لفرع لوزن من خط التامين العامة وبلغها

الدولة تعزى عنك الاكسب المروع حليبتك هامة

•



حساب إيرادات الاكتتاب لعمال التأمين على الحياة  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

| للسنة أشهر المنتهية في<br>٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ | للسنة أشهر المنتهية في<br>٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ |   |
|--|--|---|
| ٢٤٨,٧٧٦                                  | ٦١,٠٥٨                                   | الاقساط المكتتبة                            |
| ٢٤٨,٧٧٦                                  | ٦١,٠٥٨                                   | الاعمال المباشرة                            |
| ١٤٧,٩٥٨                                  | ٤٧,٠٦٠                                   | اجمالي الاقساط                              |
| ١٠٠,٨١٨                                  | ١٣,٩٩٨                                   | يطرح : اقساط اعادة التأمين الخارجية         |
|  |  | صافي الاقساط                                |
| ٣٥,١٨٠                                   | ١٣٥,٨٥٥                                  | المخصص الحسابي اول المدة                    |
| ٣٢,١٥٦                                   | ٨٣,٥٦٨                                   | يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين اول المدة          |
| ٣,٠٢٤                                    | ٥٢,٢٨٧                                   | صافي المخصص الحسابي اول المدة               |
| ٣٥,١٨٠                                   | ١٣٥,٨٥٥                                  | المخصص الحسابي رصيد اخر المدة               |
| ٣٢,١٥٦                                   | ٨٣,٥٦٨                                   | يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين                    |
| ٣,٠٢٤                                    | ٥٢,٢٨٧                                   | صافي المخصص الحسابي اخر المدة               |
| ١٠٠,٨١٨                                  | ١٣,٩٩٨                                   | صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الاقساط المكتتبة |

حساب تكلفة التعويضات لآعمال التأمين على الحياة  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

| للسنة أشهر المنتهية<br>في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ | للسنة أشهر المنتهية<br>في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ |                               |
|--|--|-------------------------------|
| ٦٧,٧٠٧                                   | ٤,٥٧٥                                    | التعويضات المدفوعة            |
|  |  | يطرح :                        |
| ٥٨,٤٢١                                   | ٥٨٢                                      | حصة معيدي التأمين الخارجي     |
| ٩,٢٨٦                                    | ٣,٩٩٣                                    | صافي التعويضات المدفوعة       |
|  |  | يضاف :                        |
|  |  | مخصص الادعاءات آخر المدة      |
| ١١٠,٢١٨                                  | ٢٢٧,٩٣٨                                  | مبلغه                         |
| -  | -  | غير مبلغه                     |
| ٣٦,٠٩٤                                   | ١٧١,٥٨٥                                  | يطرح : حصة معيد التأمين       |
| ٧٤,١٢٤                                   | ٥٦,٣٥٣                                   | صافي مخصص الادعاءات آخر المدة |
|  |  | يطرح :                        |
|  |  | مخصص الادعاءات اول المدة      |
| ١١٠,٢١٨                                  | ٢٢٧,٩٣٨                                  | مبلغه                         |
| -  | -  | غير مبلغه                     |
| ٣٦,٠٩٤                                   | ١٧١,٥٨٥                                  | يطرح : حصة معيد التأمين       |
| ٧٤,١٢٤                                   | ٥٦,٣٥٣                                   | صافي مخصص الادعاءات اول المدة |
| ٩,٢٨٦                                    | ٣,٩٩٣                                    | صافي تكلفة التعويضات          |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

حساب ارباح الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

| للسنة أشهر المنتهية في<br>٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ | للسنة أشهر المنتهية في<br>٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ |  |
|--|--|--|
| ١٣,٩٩٨                                   | ١٠٠,٨١٨                                  | صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الانقضاء المكتتبة |
|  |  | يطرح :                                       |
| (٣,٩٩٣)                                  | (٩,٢٨٦)                                  | صافي تكلفة التعويضات                         |
|  |  | يضاف   |
| ٨٥٥                                      | ٥,٥٤٣                                    | بدل خدمة اصدار وثائق تأمين                   |
| ١٩٥                                      | -  | ايرادات أخرى                                 |
| ١١,٠٥٥                                   | ٩٧,٠٧٥                                   | مجموع الإيرادات                              |
|  |  | يطرح   |
| ١٠                                       | ١,٣٥٠                                    | عمولات مدفوعة                                |
| ٤,٨٩٧                                    | ٢٠,٨٩٧                                   | مصاريف ادارية خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب          |
| ١,١٩٧                                    | ٢,٥٠٠                                    | مصاريف أخرى                                  |
| ٦,١٠٤                                    | ٢٤,٧٤٧                                   | مجموع المصروفات                              |
| ٤,٩٥١                                    | ٧٢,٣٢٨                                   | ربح الاكتتاب                                 |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة



## ١ - عام

إن شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين هي شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ("الشركة") مسجلة لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة المحدودة بعام ١٩٩٦ تحت رقم (٣٢١)، إن رأسمال الشركة المصرح به ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ وال مدفوع يتألف من ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني مقسم الى ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم قيمة كل منها دينار أردني واحد.

- تقوم الشركة بممارسة أعمال التأمينات العامة ( المركبات، البحري والنقل، الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات ، الصحي والفروع الأخرى) وأعمال التأمين على الحياة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة للشركة للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ هي أول قوائم مالية موحدة تصدر للشركة.

إن مركز عمل الشركة والشركة التابعة الرئيسي يقع في مدينة عمان.

## ٢ - المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة

### ٢-١ المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة والتي صدرت وتم تطبيقها من قبل الشركة

هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات والتي أصبحت سارية المفعول اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ :

التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٣) "اندماج الاعمال"

التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي رقم (١) "عرض البيانات المالية"

التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي رقم (٨) "التغيرات في التقديرات والاختفاء المحاسبية"

التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٧) "الادوات المالية : الإفصاحات"

التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) :الادوات المالية"

التعديلات على الاطار المفاهيمي

### ٢-٢ أسس إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة للشركة وفقاً للمعايير الصادرة عن مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية ووفقاً للقوانين المحلية النافذة وبموجب النماذج الموضوعة من هيئة التأمين .

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل والموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر التي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية وكذلك تم إظهار الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المتحوط لها بالقيمة العادلة.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار البيانات المالية والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة .

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة للسنة متماثلة مع السياسات التي تم اتباعها في السنة السابقة، باستثناء ما هو مشار اليه في بند التغير في السياسات المحاسبية.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

### ٢-٣- المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات المصدرة ولكنها لم تصبح سارية المفعول

هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات التي لم تصبح سارية المفعول ، ولم يتم تطبيقها عند اعداد هذه البيانات ولا تخطط الشركة تبني هذه المعايير بصورة مبكرة.

يسري تطبيقها للفترات السنوية التي  
تبدأ من او بعد

المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التالية لم تصبح بعد واجبة التطبيق

التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١) "عرض القوائم المالية" تصنيف المطلوبات ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢

التعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) "عقود التأمين" ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣

تتوقع الادارة أن هذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة سيتم تطبيقها في البيانات للشركة عندما تكون قابلة للتطبيق، وقد لا يكون لهذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة أي تأثير جوهري على البيانات المالية للشركة في فترة التطبيق المبدي.

### ٣- ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية" .

تم عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة بالدينار الأردني لأن غالبية معاملات الشركة تسجل بالدينار الأردني .

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة على أساس مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية .

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والايضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية السنوية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وبالإضافة الى ذلك فإن النتائج لفترة للسته أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ ليست بالضرورة مؤشر للنتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

### أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة ملائمة مع تلك السياسات المحاسبية التي تم استخدامها في إعداد البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ .

## إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

### أساس توحيد البيانات المالية

تتألف البيانات المالية الموحدة لشركة المجموعة العربية الاردنية للتأمين والشركة التابعة لها من البيانات المالية الخاصة بالشركة والمنشآت المسيطر عليها من قبل الشركة (الشركات التابعة). تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة

- القدرة على التحكم بالمنشأة المستثمر بها.
  - نشوء حق للشركة في العوائد المتغيرة نتيجة لارتباطها بالمنشأة المستثمر بها .
  - القدرة على التحكم في المنشأة المستثمر بها بغرض التأثير على عوائد المستثمر .
- تقوم الشركة بإعادة تقييم ما إذا كانت تسيطر على أي من المنشآت المستثمر بها أم لا، إذا ما كانت الحقائق والظروف تشير إلى حدوث تغيرات على واحد أو أكثر من عناصر السيطرة المشار إليها أعلاه.
- عندما تقل حقوق التصويت الخاصة بالشركة في أي من المنشآت المستثمر بها عن أغلبية حقوق التصويت بها، يكون للشركة السيطرة على تلك المنشأة المستثمر بها عندما تكون حقوق التصويت كافية لمنحها قدرة عملية لتوجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة بالمنشأة المستثمر بها بشكل منفرد.

تأخذ الشركة بعين الاعتبار كافة الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة عند تقييم ما إذا كان للشركة حقوق التصويت في المنشأة المستثمر بها أم لا بشكل كافٍ لمنحها السيطرة ، تشمل تلك الحقائق والظروف ما يلي:

- حجم حقوق التصويت التي تمتلكها الشركة بالنسبة لحجم ومدى ملكية حاملي حقوق التصويت الآخرين
- حقوق التصويت المحتملة التي تمتلكها الشركة وحاملي حقوق التصويت الآخرين والأطراف الأخرى
- الحقوق الناشئة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- أية حقائق وظروف إضافية قد تشير إلى أن الشركة لها، أو ليست لديها، القدرة الحالية على توجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة وقت الحاجة لاتخاذ قرارات، بما في ذلك كيفية التصويت في اجتماعات المساهمين السابقة.

تبدأ عملية توحيد الشركة التابعة عندما تحصل الشركة على السيطرة على تلك الشركة التابعة، بينما تتوقف تلك العملية عندما تفقد الشركة السيطرة على الشركة التابعة . وعلى وجه الخصوص، يتم تضمين إيرادات ومصاريف الشركة التابعة المستحوذ أو المستبعدة خلال السنة في بيان الدخل الشامل الموحد من تاريخ حصول الشركة على السيطرة حتى التاريخ الذي تنقطع فيه سيطرة الشركة على الشركة التابعة.

إن الربح أو الخسارة وكل عنصر من عناصر الدخل الشامل الأخرى موزعة على مالكي الشركة ومالكي الحصص غير المسيطرة، إجمالي الدخل الشامل للشركة التابعة موزع على مالكي الشركة والأطراف غير المسيطرة حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى حدوث عجز في أرصدة الأطراف غير المسيطرة.

حيثما لزم الأمر، يتم إجراء تعديلات على البيانات المالية للشركات التابعة لكي تتلائم سياساتها المحاسبية مع تلك المستخدمة من قبل الشركة الأم.

## إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

يتم إستبعاد جميع المعاملات بما في ذلك الأصول والالتزامات وحقوق الملكية والأرباح والمصاريف والتدفقات النقدية الناتجة عن المعاملات الداخلية بين الشركة والشركات التابعة عند التوحيد.

تشتمل القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ على القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة التالية :

| اسم الشركة التابعة                      | مكان التسجيل              | سنة التسجيل | نسبة الملكية والتصويت | النشاط الرئيسي للشركة     |
|---|---------------------------|-------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|
| الشركة العربية الاردنية للتطوير العقاري | المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية | ٢٠١٣        | ١٠٠%                  | شراء وبيع الاسهم والسندات |

## الموجودات المالية المحددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الاخر

يتم قياس الاستثمارات بأدوات حقوق الملكية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل بشكل مبدئي بالقيمة العادلة بالإضافة الى تكاليف المعاملات. ويتم قياسها لاحقاً بالقيمة العادلة بما في ذلك الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة من التغيرات في القيمة العادلة والمعترف بها في بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر والمتركمة في احتياطي التغيرات في القيمة العادلة. لا يتم إعادة تصنيف الأرباح أو الخسائر المتركمة عند استبعاد الاستثمارات الى الأرباح أو الخسائر، ولكن يتم إعادة تصنيفها الى الأرباح المستبقاه. قامت الشركة بتحديد جميع الاستثمارات في حقوق الملكية وغير المحتفظ بها للمتاجرة كموجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الاخر.

يتم الاعتراف بأرباح التوزيعات عن هذه الاستثمارات المالية ضمن بيان الدخل عندما تحصل الشركة على حق استلام توزيعات الأرباح، ما لم تمثل أرباح التوزيعات بوضوح استرداد جزء من تكلفة الاستثمار. يتم الاعتراف بصافي بيان الدخل الاخر في الدخل الشامل الاخر ولا يتم إعادة تصنيفها ضمن الربح أو الخسارة.

تقوم الشركة بتقييم تصنيف وقياس الموجودات المالية بناء على خصائص التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية للأصل ونموذج اعمال لشركة المعني بإدارة الموجودات.

بالنسبة للموجودات المالية التي يتم تصنيفها وقياسها بالتكلفة المطفأة أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر، فإن شروطها التعاقدية يجب ان تؤدي الى التدفقات النقدية التي تكون فقط مدفوعات المبلغ الاصلي والفائدة على المبلغ الاصلي القائم.

تقوم الشركة عند الاعتراف المبدئي بأي من الموجودات بتحديد ما اذا كانت الموجودات المعترف بها حديثاً تشكل جزءاً من نموذج اعمال قائم أو انها تعبر عن بداية نموذج اعمال جديد. وتعيد الشركة تقييم نماذج اعمالها في كل فترة مالية لتحديد ما اذا كانت نماذج الاعمال قد تغيرت منذ الفترة السابقة. ولم تحدد الشركة في الفترة المالية السابقة اي تغيير في نماذج اعمالها.

عندما يتم الغاء الاعتراف بأداة الدين المقاسة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الاخر، يعاد تصنيف الربح أو الخسارة المتركمة المعترف بها سابقاً في الدخل الاخر من حقوق الملكية الى الربح أو الخسارة. وفي المقابل، بالنسبة للاستثمارات المالية المحددة المقاسة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل بيان الشامل الاخر، فلا يتم إعادة تصنيف الربح أو الخسارة المتركمة المعترف سابقاً في بيان الدخل الشامل الاخر الى الربح أو الخسارة بل تحول ضمن حقوق الملكية.

تعرض ادوات الدين التي يتم قياسها لاحقاً بالتكلفة المطفأة أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل بيان الشامل الاخر للانخفاض في القيمة.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل

تتمثل الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل في :

- موجودات تتضمن تدفقات نقدية تعاقدية وليست مدفوعات للمبلغ الاصلي او الفائدة على المبلغ الاصلي القائم، او / و
- موجودات محتفظ بها ضمن نموذج اعمال وليس محتفظا بها لتحصيل تدفقات نقدية تعاقدية تر للتحصيل والبيع ، او
- موجودات محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل باستخدام خيار القيمة العادلة.

تقاس تلك الموجودات بالقيمة العادلة مع تسجيل اية ارباح / خسائر ناتجة من اعادة القياس المعترف به في الربح او الخسارة.

خيار القيمة العادلة: يمكن تصنيف اداة مالية ذات قيمة عادلة يمكن قياسها بشكل موثوق بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح او الخسارة (خيار القيمة العادلة) عند الاعتراف المبني حتى اذا لم يتم اقتناء الادوات المالية او تكبدها بشكل اساسي لغرض البيع او اعادة الشراء. ويمكن استخدام خيار القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية اذا كان يلغي او يحد بشكل كبير من عدم التناقص في القياس او الاعتراف الذي كان سينشأ خلافا لذلك من قياس الموجودات او المطلوبات او الاعتراف بالارباح والخسائر ذات الصلة على اساس مختلف ("عدم التطابق المحاسبي").

#### اعادة التصنيفات

في حال تغير نموذج الاعمال الذي تحتفظ بموجبه الشركة بالموجودات المالية، يتم اعادة تصنيف الموجودات المالية المتأثرة، وتسري متطلبات التصنيف والقياس المتعلقة بالفئة الجديدة بأثر مستقبلي اعتبار من اليوم الاول من الفترة المالية الاولى التي تعقب التغيير في نموذج الاعمال والذي ينتج عنه اعادة تصنيف الموجودات المالية للشركة. ونظرا لعدم وجود تغيرات في نموذج الاعمال التي تحتفظ به الشركة بالموجودات المالية، خلال السنة المالية الحالية والفترة المحاسبية السابقة، فلم يتم اجراء اعادة تصنيف.

#### انخفاض القيمة

ان المعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩ نموذج "الخسارة المتكبدة" يحل محل المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٩ مع نموذج "الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة". تقوم الشركة بالاعتراف بمخصصات خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على الادوات المالية التالية التي لم يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح او الخسارة:

- نقد وارصدة لدى البنوك
- ذمم تجارية مدينة واخرى ، و
- مطلوب من جهات ذات علاقة

وباستثناء الموجودات المالية المشتراة او الممنوحة المتدنية في قيمتها الائتمانية (والتي سيتم تناولها بشكل مفصل فيما يلي)، يتطلب قياس الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة من خلال مخصص خسارة بقيمة تعادل:

- خسارة ائتمانية متوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهراً، اي العمر الزمني للخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة التي نتجت من حوادث التعثر في السداد على الادوات المالية التي يمكن وقوعها خلال ١٢ شهر بعد نهاية الفترة المالية (ويشار اليها بالمرحلة ١) ، او
- الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة خلال عمر الادارة المالية، اي العمر الزمني للخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة التي تنتج من جميع حالات التعثر في السداد الممكنة على مدار عمر الاداة المالية (يشار اليها بالمرحلة ٢ والمرحلة ٣).

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

ويكون من المطلوب تكوين مخصص للخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة على مدى عمر الاداة المالية اذا زادت مخاطر الائتمان عن تلك الادارة المالية بشكل جوهري منذ الاعتراف المبني. بالنسبة لجميع الادوات المالية الاخرى، يتم قياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة بمبلغ يعادل الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهر.

قامت الشركة باختيار قياس مخصصات الخسائر النقدية والارصدة البنكية والذمم المدينة التجارية والاخرى والمطلوبات من جهات ذات علاقة بمبلغ يعادل قيمة الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على مدى عمر هذه الموجودات.

وتعد الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة هي تقدير مرجح للقيمة الحالية للخسائر الائتمانية، حيث يتم قياسها على انها القيمة الحالية للفرق بين التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية المستحقة للشركة والتدفقات النقدية التي تتوقع الشركة استلامها والتي تنشأ من ترجيح عدة سيناريوهات اقتصادية مستقبلية، مخصومة بمعدل فائدة الفعلية للاصل.

يتم خصم مخصص خسائر الاستثمارات المالية المقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة من اجمالي القيمة الدفترية للاصول. بالنسبة لاوراق الدين بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر، مخصص الخسارة يتم الاعتراف به ضمن بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر، بدلا من تخفيض القيمة الدفترية للاصل.

عند تحديد ما اذا كانت مخاطر الائتمان للاصل المالي قد زادت بشكل جوهري منذ الاعتراف المبني وعند تقدير خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة. تأخذ الشركة بعين الاعتبار عند اجراء هذا التقييم معلومات معقولة وقابلة للدعم بحيث تكون متاحة وذات صلة دون الحاجة لمجهود او تكاليف غير ضرورية. ويشمل ذلك كلا من المعلومات والتحليلات الكمية والنوعية، بناء على الخبرة السابقة للشركة والتقييم الائتماني المتوفر، بما في ذلك اية معلومات حول توقعات مستقبلية.

بالنسبة لفئات معينة من الموجودات المالية، يتم تقييم الموجودات التي تم تقييمها على انها لا يمكن انخفاض قيمتها بشكل فردي بالاضافة الى ذلك، تحديد انخفاض القيمة على اساس جماعي. يمكن ان يشتمل الدليل الموضوعي على انخفاض قيمة محفظة الذمم المدينة على خبرة الشركة السابقة في تحصيل المدفوعات وزيادة في عدد المدفوعات المتأخرة في المحفظة بالاضافة الى التغيرات الملحوظة في الظروف الاقتصادية او المحلية التي ترتبط بتعثر سداد الذمم.

يتم عرض خسائر الانخفاض في القيمة المتعلقة بالنقد والارصدة لدى البنوك، الذمم التجارية المدينة واخرى، والمطلوبات من جهات ذات علاقة، بشكل منفصل في بيان الدخل المرحلي وبيان الدخل الشامل الاخر.

تعتبر الشركة ان اداة الدين لها مخاطر ائتمان منخفضة عندما يكون تصنيف مخاطر الائتمان معادلا لتعريف المفهوم العالمي لفئة الاستثمار.

## إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

### قياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة

تستعين الشركة بنماذج احصائية لاحتساب الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة، وقياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة بموجب المعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩ فإن اهم المدخلات سيكون وفق الشكل المحدد للمتغيرات التالية:

• احتمالية التعثر

• الخسارة عند التعثر

• التعرض عن التعثر

سوف تستمد هذه المعلومات من النماذج الاحصائية المطورة داخليا والبيانات التاريخية الاخرى، كما سيتم تعديلها لتعكس المعلومات المستقبلية.

### الموجودات المالية منخفضة القيمة الائتمانية

يعتبر اي من الموجودات المالية "منخفضة القيمة الائتمانية" عند وقوع حدث او اكثر له تأثير ضار على التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المقدرة للاصل المالي. ويشار اليها الموجودات المالية منخفضة القيمة الائتمانية كموجودات المرحلة ٣. في تاريخ كل بيان مركز مالي، تقوم الشركة بتقييم ما اذا كانت ادوات الدين التي تمثل الموجودات المالية المقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة او بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر هي منخفضة القيمة الائتمانية. يتعرض الاصل المالي لانخفاض في القيمة عند وقع حدث او اكثر له تأثير في التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية.

### الغاء الاعتراف بالموجودات المالية

تقوم الشركة بالغاء الاعتراف بالموجودات المالية فقط عند انتهاء الحقوق التعاقدية للتدفقات النقدية من تلك الموجودات المالية، او عند تحويل الموجودات المالية بما في ذلك جميع المخاطر والمنافع لملكية الموجودات المالية الى منشأة اخرى. اذا لم تقم الشركة بتحويل او الاحتفاظ بكافة المخاطر والمنافع المتعلقة بملكية الموجودات المالية واستمرت بالسيطرة على الموجودات المحولة، تقم الشركة بالاعتراف بالحصة المحتفظ بها من الموجودات اضافة الى الالتزامات ذات الصلة التي قد يتعين عليها سدادها. اذا احتفظت الشركة بكافة المخاطر والمنافع المتعلقة بملكية الموجودات المالية المحولة، تستمر الشركة في الاعتراف بالموجودات المالية، كما تعترف بالاقتراض المضمون للعوائد المستلمة.

في حال تم استبعاد الموجودات المالية التي تم قياسها بالتكلفة المطفأة او التي تم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الارباح او الخسائر، يتم الاعتراف بالفرق بين القيمة الدفترية للموجودات ومجموع المبالغ المستلمة وغير المستلمة المدينة في الارباح والخسائر.

في حال تم استبعاد الموجودات المالية المصنفة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل الاخرى، فإن الارباح او الخسائر المسجلة سابقا في حساب التغيرات المتراكمة في القيمة العادلة للاوراق المالية، لا يتم اعادة تصنيفها ضمن بين الارباح او الخسائر، ولكن يتم اعادة تصنيفها ضمن الارباح المستبقاة.

### عرض مخصص خسائر الائتمان في المعلومات المالية المرحلية

يتم عرض مخصصات الخسارة لخسائر الائتمان المتوقعة في المعلومات المالية المرحلية على النحو التالي :

• بالنسبة للموجودات المالية بالتكلفة المطفأة (القروض والسلف ونقد وارصدة لدى البنوك) : كخصم من اجمالي القيمة الدفترية للموجودات.

• بالنسبة لادوات الدين بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر: لا يتم الاعتراف بمخصص خسائر في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية حيث ان القيمة الدفترية عي القيمة العادلة. ومع ذلك فإن مخصص الخسارة متضمن كجزء من مبلغ اعادة التقييم في مخصص اعادة التقييم ويتم الاعتراف به في الدخل الشامل الاخر.

## إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

### الاعتراف بالإيرادات

يحدد المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٥ الإيرادات من العقود المبرمة مع العملاء نظاما شاملا موحدا لاحتساب الإيرادات الناتجة عن العقود المبرمة مع العملاء ويحل محل معايير الاعتراف بالإيراد الحالية التي تضمنتها العديد من المعايير والتفسيرات المختلفة ضمن اطار المعايير الدولية لاعداد التقارير المالية. ويقدم المعيار منهجا جديدا للاعتراف بالإيرادات الناشئة عن العقود المبرمة مع العملاء يتكون من خمس خطوات :

#### الخطوة الاولى: تحديد العقد المبرم مع العميل

ويعرف العقد بأنه اتفاق بين طرفين او اكثر ينشأ بموجبه حقوق والتزامات قابلة للتنفيذ كما ويحدد معايير لكل من هذه الحقوق والتزامات.

#### الخطوة الثانية: تحديد التزامات الاداء في العقد

يتمثل اداء الالتزام الوارد في العقد بالتعهد بنقل بضاعة او تقديم خدمة للعميل.

#### الخطوة الثالثة: تحديد قيمة المعاملة

تتمثل قيمة المعاملة في المقابل الذي تتوقع الشركة تحقيقه مقابل نقل البضائع وتقديم الخدمات المتعهد بها للعميل، وذلك باستثناء المبالغ المحصلة بالنيابة عن طرف ثالث.

#### الخطوة الرابعة: توزيع قيمة المعاملة على التزامات الاداء في العقد

بالنسبة للعقود التي تتضمن اكثر من التزام اداء، تقوم الشركة بتوزيع قيمة المعاملة على كل التزام اداء بما يعكس المقابل الذي تتوقع الشركة تحصيله واستحقاقه مقابل تنفيذ كل من التزامات الاداء.

#### الخطوة الخامسة: الاعتراف بالإيراد عند استيفاء المنشأة للالتزام الاداء

تعترف الشركة بإيراداتها مع مرور الوقت عند استيفاء اي من الشروط التالية :

- استلام العميل واستفادته في الوقت نفسه من المنافع المقدمة بموجب تنفيذ الشركة لالتزاماتها، او
- عندما يقوم اداء الشركة لالتزامها بإنشاء او زيادة فعالية اصل التي يقع تحت نطاق سيطرة العميل خلال انشاء او زيادة فعالية ذلك الاصل ، او
- اذا لم يسفر اداء الشركة عن نشوء موجودات ينتج عنها استعمالات بديلة للشركة ويكون لدى المنشأة حق في استلام مقابل عن التزامات الاداء المنفذة حتى تاريخه.
- تقوم الشركة بتوزيع ثمن المعاملة على تنفيذ التزامات الاداء المنصوص عليها في العقد بناء على طريقة المدخلات التي تتطلب الاعتراف بالإيرادات وفقا للجهود التي تبذلها الشركة او المدخلات التي تحقق الالتزامات التعاقدية. تقوم الشركة بتقدير اجمالي التكاليف اللازمة لانهاء المشاريع بغرض تحديد مبلغ الإيرادات الواجب الاعتراف بها.
- عندما تستوفي الشركة تنفيذ التزامات الاداء عن طريق تسليم البضائع وتقديم الخدمات المتعهد بها، تقوم الشركة بتكوين اصل تعاقدى يستند على قيمة المقابل المكتسب من جراء تنفيذ الالتزام. عند تخطي قيمة المقابل المستلم من العميل قيمة الإيرادات المعترف بها، فإن هذا يؤدي الى نشوء التزام تعاقدى.



## إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

- يتم قياس الإيرادات بالقيمة العادلة للمقابل المستلم أو مستحق الاستلام مع مراعاة شروط وينود الدفع التعاقدية المتفق عليها. تقوم الشركة بإعادة تقييم إيراداتها التعاقدية وفقا لمعايير محددة بغرض تحديد ما اذا كانت تقوم الشركة بأعمالها بالاصالة او بالوكالة. وقد خلصت الشركة على انها تعمل بالاصالة في جميع معاملات الإيرادات لديها.
- يتم اثبات الإيرادات في البيانات المالية المرحلية بالقدر الذي يكون فيه من المحتمل تدفق المنافع الاقتصادية الى الشركة وامكانية قياس الإيرادات والتكاليف، عند الامكان، بشكل موثوق.

### الافتراضات المحاسبية الهامة والتقديرات غير المؤكدة

ان اعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية يتطلب من الادارة بأن تقوم بتقديرات، افتراضات وتوقعات قد يكون لها تأثير عند تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية وكذلك قد تؤثر على مبالغ الموجودات، المطلوبات، الإيرادات والمصاريف. ان نتائج الاعمال الفعلية من الممكن ان تتغير نتيجة اتباع تلك الافتراضات.

عند اعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية قامت الادارة بإتباع نفس الافتراضات الجوهرية فيما يتعلق بتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية وكذلك اتباع نفس التقديرات غير المؤكدة المعمول بها عند اعداد البيانات المالية.

### الاحكام الهامة في سياق تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة فيما يتعلق بالمعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩

#### • تقييم نموذج الاعمال :

يعتمد تصنيف وقياس الموجودات المالية على نتائج اختبار مدفوعات المبلغ الاصلي والفائدة على المبلغ الاصلي القائم واختبار نموذج الاعمال. تحدد الشركة نموذج الاعمال على مستوى يعكس كيفية ادارة مجموعات الموجودات المالية معا لتحقيق هدف اعمال معين. ويتضمن هذا التقييم الحكم الذي يعكس جميع الأدلة ذات الصلة بما في ذلك كيفية تقييم اداء الموجودات وقياس اداؤها، والمخاطر التي تؤثر على اداء الموجودات وكيفية ادارتها وكيف يتم تعويض مدراء الموجودات. تعتبر الرقابة جزءا من التقييم المتواصل للشركة حول ما اذا كان نموذج العمل لتلك الموجودات المالية المحتفظ بها ما زال ملائما، او اذا ما كانت غير ملائمة ما اذا كان هناك تغيير في نموذج العمل وبالتالي تغييرا مستقبليا في تصنيف تلك الموجودات.

#### • زيادة كبيرة في مخاطر الائتمان :

يتم قياس خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة كمخصص يعادل الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهرا لموجودات المرحلة ١، او خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على مدى العمر الزمني لموجودات المرحلة ٢ او المرحلة ٣. ينتقل الاصل الى المرحلة الثانية في حال زيادة مخاطر الائتمان بشكل كبير منذ الاعتراف المبدئي. لا يحدد المعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩ ما الذي يشكل زيادة كبيرة في مخاطر الائتمان. وعند تقييم ما اذا كانت مخاطر الائتمان لأي من الموجودات قد ارتفعت بشكل كبير، تأخذ الشركة في الاعتبار المعلومات الكمية والنوعية المعقولة والمعلومات المستقبلية الموثوقة.

## إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

### • انشاء مجموعات من الموجودات ذات خصائص مخاطر ائتمانية مماثلة :

عندما يتم قياس خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على اساس جماعي، يتم تجميع الادوات المالية على اساس خصائص المخاطر المشتركة (مثل نوع الاداة، درجة مخاطر الائتمان، نوع الضمانات، تاريخ الاعتراف المبدئي، فترة الاستحقاق المتبقية، ومجال العمل، والموقع الجغرافي للمقرض، وما الى ذلك). وتراقب الشركة مدى ملائمة خصائص مخاطر الائتمان بشكل مستمر لتقييم ما اذا كانت لا تزال متشابهة. حيث يعتبر ذلك من المطالبات لضمان انه في حالة تغيير خصائص مخاطر الائتمان فإن هناك اعادة تصنيف ملائم للموجودات. وقد ينتج عن ذلك انشاء محافظ جديدة او انتقال موجودات الى محفظة حالية تعكس بشكل افضل خصائص مخاطر ائتمان المماثلة لتلك المجموعة من الموجودات. ان اعادة تصنيف المحافظ والانتقالات بين المحافظ يعد امرا اكثر شيوعا عندما تحدث زيادة كبيرة في مخاطر الائتمان (او عندما يتم عكس تلك الزيادة الكبيرة) وبالتالي تنتقل الموجودات من الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة التي تتراوح مدتها بين ١٢ شهرا الى الخسارة الائتمانية على مدى العمر الزمني، او العكس، ولكنها قد تحدث ايضا ضمن المحافظ التي يستمر قياسها على نفس الاساس من الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهرا او على مدى العمر الزمني ولكن مع تغير قيمة الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة نظرا لاختلاف مخاطر الائتمان بالنسبة للمحافظ.

### • النماذج والافتراضات المستخدمة:

تستخدم الشركة نماذج وافتراضات متنوعة لقياس القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية وكذلك لتقييم خسارة الائتمان المتوقعة. وينطبق الحكم عند تحديد افضل النماذج الملائمة لكل نوع من الموجودات وكذلك لتحديد الافتراضات المستخدمة في تلك النماذج، والتي تتضمن افتراضات تتصل بالمحركات الرئيسية لمخاطر الائتمان.

### المصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات غير المؤكدة فيما يتعلق بالمعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩

فيما يلي التقديرات الرئيسية التي استخدمتها الادارة في عملية تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة والتي لها التأثير الاكثر اهمية على المبالغ المعترف بها في البيانات المالية المرحلية :

- تحديد العدد والوزن النسبي للسيناريوهات المستقبلية لكل نوع من انواع المنتجات / السوق وتحديد المعلومات المستقبلية ذات الصلة بكل سيناريو. وعند قياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة، تستخدم الشركة معلومات مستقبلية معقولة ومدعومة تستند الى افتراضات الحركة المستقبلية لمختلف المحركات الاقتصادية وكيف تؤثر هذه المحركات على بعضها البعض.

### • احتمالية التعثر :

تشكل احتمالية التعثر مدخلا رئيسيا في قياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة. وتعتبر احتمالية التعثر تقديرا لاحتمالية التعثر عن السداد خلال افق زمني معين، ويشمل حسابه البيانات التاريخية والافتراضات والتوقعات المتعلقة بالظروف المستقبلية.

### • الخسارة عند التعرض :

تعتبر الخسارة عند التعرض تقديرا للخسارة الناتجة عن التعثر في السداد. ويستند الى الفرق بين التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية المستحقة وتلك التي يتوقع المقرض تحصيلها، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار التدفقات النقدية من الضمانات الاضافية والتعديلات الائتمانية المتكاملة.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

## ٤- الودائع لدى البنوك

يتألف هذا البند مما يلي :

| الودائع تستحق<br>خلال شهر | ودائع تستحق لأكثر<br>من شهر وحتى<br>ثلاثة أشهر | ودائع تستحق بعد أكثر من<br>ثلاثة اشهر وحتى سنة | المجموع   |           |
|---------------------------|--|--|-----------|-----------|
|                           |  |  | ٢٠٢٠      | ٢٠١٩      |
| داخل الأردن :             | ٧,٣٧١,٢٤٩                                      | ٣٢٥,٠٠٠  | ٧,٦٩٦,٢٤٩ | ٨,٦٢٠,٥٠٨ |
|                           | ٧,٣٧١,٢٤٩                                      | ٣٢٥,٠٠٠  | ٧,٦٩٦,٢٤٩ | ٨,٦٢٠,٥٠٨ |

تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ٥% الى ٦.٣% وعلى إصدار الودائع بالدولار ٠,٥% الى ١% خلال عام ٢٠٢٠.

بلغت الودائع المرهونة لأمر مدير عام هيئة التأمين بالإضافة الى وظيفته ٣٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار أردني كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ لدى البنك التجاري (٢٠١٩: ٣٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار أردني).

## ٥- الموجودات المالية المحددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل

موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل تم تصنيفها عند الاعتراف الأولي

| ٢٠٢٠   | ٢٠١٩   |
|--------|--------|
| ٢٣,٣٤٨ | ٤٣,٥٨٦ |
| ٢٣,٣٤٨ | ٤٣,٥٨٦ |

اسهم مدرجة في سوق عمان المالي

## ٦- النقد في الصندوق والارصدة لدى البنوك

| ٢٠٢٠      | ٢٠١٩  |
|-----------|-------|
| ١٦,٦٧٢    | ١٣٤   |
| ١,٤٩٩,٢١٥ | ٣,١٨٤ |
| ١,٥١٥,٨٨٧ | ٣,٣١٨ |

نقد في الصندوق

حسابات جارية لدى البنوك

## ٧- شيكات برسم التحصيل

| ٢٠٢٠      | ٢٠١٩      |
|-----------|-----------|
| ٢,٢٩١,٢٤٤ | ٢,٥١٣,٠٤٦ |
| (٧٥,٠٥١)  | (٧٥,٠٥١)  |
| ٢,٢١٦,١٩٣ | ٢,٤٣٧,٩٩٥ |

شيكات برسم التحصيل

يطرح : مخصص تندي شيكات برسم التحصيل

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

\* ان الحركة على مخصص تنني تحصيل شيكات برسم التحصيل كما يلي :

| ٢٠٢٠   | ٢٠١٩   |                  |
|--------|--------|------------------|
| ٧٥,٠٥١ | ٤٤,٠٥١ | رصيد بداية المدة |
| -      | ٣١,٠٠٠ | اضافات           |
| ٧٥,٠٥١ | ٧٥,٠٥١ | رصيد اخر المدة   |

#### ٨- المدينون بالصادفي

| ٢٠٢٠        | ٢٠١٩      |                    |
|-------------|-----------|--------------------|
| ٥,١٩٢,٣٨٦   | ٥,٠٦٧,٣٩٣ | حملة البوالص       |
| ٧١٧,٧٢٢     | ٢٧٣,٥٧٢   | الوكلاء            |
| ١,٢٧٤,٣١٧   | ٨٦٢,٤١٣   | الوسطاء            |
| ٧٧,٠٨٣      | ٩١,٥٤٥    | نعم موظفين         |
| -           | ٢٧,١١٣    | اخرى               |
| ٧,٢٦١,٥٠٨   | ٦,٣٢٢,٠٣٦ | مجموع المدينون     |
| (١,١٤٤,٢٠١) | (٩٤٨,٩٦٣) | مخصص تنني مدينون * |
| ٦,١١٧,٣٠٧   | ٥,٣٧٣,٠٧٣ |                    |

\* ان الحركة على مخصص تنني المدينون كما يلي:-

| ٢٠٢٠      | ٢٠١٩    |                             |
|-----------|---------|-----------------------------|
| ٩٤٨,٩٦٣   | ٨٥٧,١٦٣ | الرصيد بداية الفترة / السنة |
| ١٩٥,٢٣٨   | ٩١,٨٠٠  | اضافات                      |
| -         | -       | استبعادات                   |
| ١,١٤٤,٢٠١ | ٩٤٨,٩٦٣ | الرصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة |

#### ٩- نعم معيدي التأمين المدنية

| ٢٠٢٠      | ٢٠١٩      |                               |
|-----------|-----------|-------------------------------|
| ٦٠١,٦٤٧   | ٦٥٦,٧٥٧   | شركات التأمين المحلية         |
| ١,٠٨٣,٩١٥ | ١,١٣٧,٤٢٨ | شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية  |
| (٢٤٧,٣٥٣) | (٣١٨,٩٢٩) | مخصص تنني نعم معيدي التأمين * |
| ١,٤٣٨,٢٠٩ | ١,٤٧٥,٢٥٦ |                               |

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

\* إن الحركة على مخصص تنني نمم معيدي التأمين كما يلي:-

| ٢٠٢٠     | ٢٠١٩    |                    |
|----------|---------|--------------------|
| ٣١٨,٩٢٩  | ٣١٨,٩٢٩ | الرصيد بداية السنة |
| -        | -       | اضافات             |
| (٧١,٥٧٦) | -       | استبعادات          |
| ٢٤٧,٣٥٣  | ٣١٨,٩٢٩ | الرصيد نهاية السنة |

١٠- الدائنون

| ٢٠٢٠      | ٢٠١٩      |              |
|-----------|-----------|--------------|
| ٢٦٣,٨٣٢   | ١٩٦,٥٩٣   | نمم كراجات   |
| ٢١,١٩٦    | ٣٨,٧٠٨    | نمم الوطاء   |
| ٢٨٦,٧٤٥   | ٧٧,٧٥١    | حملة بوالص   |
| ٥٨٨       | ١,٠٥٢     | نمم الوكلاء  |
| ٣,٨٨٥     | ٨,٣٢٧     | نمم الموظفين |
| ٧٩٦,١٧١   | ٨٨٥,٥٩٤   | نمم اخرى *   |
| ١,٣٧٢,٤١٧ | ١,٢٠٨,٠٢٥ |              |

\* نمم اخرى ان تفاصيل هذا البند ما يلي :

| ٢٠٢٠    | ٢٠١٩    |                    |
|---------|---------|--------------------|
| ١٢,١٥٧  | ٤٠,٢٠١  | نمم اطباء          |
| ٦٦٠,٥٩١ | ٥٧٧,٩٧٧ | نمم شركة نات هيلث  |
| ١١٧,٢٠٦ | ٢٥٥,٠٣٨ | نمم شركة اومني كير |
| ٦,٢١٧   | ١٢,٣٧٨  | نمم موردين         |
| ٧٩٦,١٧١ | ٨٨٥,٥٩٤ |                    |

١١- نمم شركات التأمين الدائنة

| ٢٠٢٠      | ٢٠١٩      |                              |
|-----------|-----------|------------------------------|
| ٢٠٠,٤٥٢   | ١٨٣,٤١٢   | شركات التأمين المحلية        |
| ٢,٢٠٦,٨٥٣ | ١,٣٠٨,٥٨٢ | شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية |
| ٢,٤٠٧,٣٠٥ | ١,٤٩١,٩٩٤ |                              |

## الشركة المجموعة العربية الاردنية للتأمين

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(بالدينار الأردني)

### ١٢- الارياح المدورة

يتمثل رصيد هذا البند فيما يلي :

| ٢٠١٩      | ٢٠٢٠      |  |
|-----------|-----------|--|
| ٢٩٤,٠٤٣   | ٦٧٣,٧٣٦   | الرصيد في بداية السنة                  |
| (٢٩٤,٠٤٣) | (٦٧٣,٧٣٦) | اطفاء الارياح المدورة في خصم الاصدار * |
| ١,٠١٧,٤٠٠ | ١,٣٩٩,٦٩٩ | ربح السنة                              |
| (٣٤٣,٦٦٤) | -         | المحول الى الاحتياطات                  |
| -         | (٤٦٤,٩٠٣) | تعديلات سنوات سابقة                    |
| ٦٧٣,٧٣٦   | ٩٣٤,٧٩٦   | الرصيد في نهاية السنة                  |

\* بناء على قرار مجلس الادارة بتاريخ ٣٠ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ فقد تقرر من بداية عام ٢٠١٩ اطفاء حساب خصم الاصدار في الارياح المدورة.

### ١٣- صافي ارباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات

| للسنة أشهر المنتهية | للسنة أشهر المنتهية |  |
|---------------------|---------------------|--|
| في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩   | في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠   |  |
| ٢٢,٥٠٠              | ٢٢,٥٠٠              | صافي ايراد الاجار  |
| (٢٠,٨٣٦)            | (٢٠,٢٣٨)            | صافي التغير في الموجودات المالية من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل |
| ١,٦٦٤               | ٢,٢٦٢               |  |

### ١٤- حصة السهم من ربح الفترة

يتم احتساب الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح للفترة على المعدل المرجح لعدد الأسهم خلال الفترة وبيانه كما يلي:

| للسنة أشهر المنتهية | للسنة أشهر المنتهية |                                   |
|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|
| في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩   | في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠   |                                   |
| ٥١١,٤٨٠             | ١,١٩٥,٧٧٧           | صافي ربح الفترة                   |
| ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠           | ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠           | المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم        |
|                     |                     | نصيب السهم من صافي الخسارة للفترة |
| ٠,٠٥٤               | ٠,١٢٦               | أساسي                             |
| ٠,٠٥٤               | ٠,١٢٦               | مخفض                              |

### ١٥- الوضع الضريبي

تم تسوية الوضع الضريبي مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٨، اما بالنسبة لعام ٢٠١٩ فقد تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي ولم يتم مراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة للشركة.

#### ١٦- الالتزامات المحتملة

لا يوجد على الشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ اية التزامات محتملة.

#### ١٧- أثر انتشار فايروس كورونا (كوفيد - ١٩) على الشركة

ان حدث انتشار فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في مطلع عام ٢٠٢٠ وتفشيه في عدة مناطق جغرافية حول العالم مسببا اضطرابات للأنشطة الاقتصادية والاعمال. تعتقد الشركة ان هذا الحدث يعتبر لا يؤثر على أي تغيرات جوهرية في المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد. في هذه المرحلة المبكرة من الحدث الذي يشهد تطورات مستمرة ومتسارعة قامت الشركة بتكوين فرق عمل لتقييم الآثار المتنوعة على اعمال الشركة داخل المملكة، ولإجراء دراسة أولية بغرض مراجعة وتقييم المخاطر المحتملة والمتعلقة بسلسلة تقييم كفاية مطلوبات عقود التأمين. في هذه المرحلة، حيث فإنه يصعب عمليا تقديم أي تقدير حسابي للآثار المحتملة. ومع ذلك، وبالنظر لمستويات تقييم بوالص التأمين ما قبل ١٥ آذار ٢٠٢٠، فإن الشركة لا تتوقع حدوث اثار جوهرية على عملياتها في المملكة والتي تمثل اجمالي عملياتها، وذلك في حال عودة الامور الى طبيعتها خلال فترة زمنية معقولة.

ان الادارة والمسؤولين عن الحوكمة سيستمرون في مراقبة الوضع في جميع المناطق الجغرافية داخل المملكة التي تعمل فيها الشركة وتزويد اصحاب المصالح بالتطورات وفقا لما تتطلبه الانظمة واللوائح. وفي حال حدوث أي تغييرات جوهرية في الظروف الحالية، سيتم تقديم افصاحات اضافية او اقرار التعديلات في القوائم المالية للشركة خلال العام المالي ٢٠٢٠.

#### ١٨- معلومات عن قطاعات الشركة

لأغراض ادارية تم تنظيم الشركة لتشمل قطاعين من الاعمال هما قطاع التأمينات العامة وقطاع التأمين على الحياة ويشكل هذان القطاعان الاساس الذي تستخدمه الشركة لإظهار المعلومات المتعلقة بالقطاعات الرئيسية، ويشتمل القطاعان ايضا على الاستثمارات وادارة النقد لحساب الشركة الخاص. تتم المعاملات بين قطاعات الاعمال على اساس اسعار السوق التقديرية وبنفس الشروط التي يتم التعامل بها مع الغير.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

#### ١٩- التسويات المتعلقة بالفترة

لقد تم اعداد جميع التسويات التي رأت ادارة الشركة اهميتها لكي تظهر القوائم المالية للشركة بعدل مركزها المالي ونتائج اعمالها . ان نتائج الاعمال عن الفترة الاولى قد لا تمثل مؤشرا دقيقا عن النتائج الفعلية للسنة كاملة .

#### ٢٠- الادوات المالية

##### القيمة العادلة

ان القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية تتضمن الموجودات المالية النقد وما في حكمه والشيكات برسم التحصيل والذمم المدينة والاوراق المالية، وتتضمن المطلوبات المالية الذمم الدائنة والتسهيلات الائتمانية والقروض والارصدة الدائنة الاخرى.

المستوى الاول: الاسعار السوقية المعلنة في الاسواق النشطة لنفس الادوات المالية.

المستوى الثاني: اساليب تقييم تعتمد على مدخلات تؤثر على القيمة العادلة ويمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر او غير مباشر في السوق.

المستوى الثالث: اساليب تقييم تعتمد على مدخلات تؤثر على القيمة العادلة ولا يمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر او غير مباشر في السوق.

#### كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

| المستوى الاول | المستوى الثاني | المستوى الثالث | المجموع   |
|---------------|----------------|----------------|-----------|
| ٢٣,٣٤٨        | -              | -              | ٢٣,٣٤٨    |
| ١,١٦٥,٥٢٥     | -              | -              | ١,١٦٥,٥٢٥ |
| ١,١٨٨,٨٧٣     | -              | -              | ١,١٨٨,٨٧٣ |

#### كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

| المستوى الاول | المستوى الثاني | المستوى الثالث | المجموع |
|---------------|----------------|----------------|---------|
| ٤٣,٥٨٦        | -              | -              | ٤٣,٥٨٦  |
| ٦٠٢,١٧٥       | -              | -              | ٦٠٢,١٧٥ |
| ٦٤٥,٧٦١       | -              | -              | ٦٤٥,٧٦١ |

تعكس القيمة المبينة في المستوى الثالث كلفة شراء هذه الموجودات وليس قيمتها العادلة بسبب عدم وجود سوق نشط لها، هذا وترى ادارة الشركة ان كلفة الشراء هي انسب طريقة لقياس القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات وانه لا يوجد تنقي في قيمتها.



إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠  
(بالدينار الأردني)

إدارة مخاطر رأس المال  
تقوم الشركة بإدارة رأسمالها لتتأكد بأن الشركة تبقى مستمرة بينما تقوم بالحصول على العائد الأعلى من خلال الحد الأمثل لأرصدة الديون وحقوق الملكية. لم تتغير استراتيجية الشركة الإجمالية عن سنة ٢٠١٩.

إدارة المخاطر المالية  
إن نشاطات الشركة يمكن أن تتعرض بشكل رئيسي لمخاطر سوقية ناتجة عن ما يلي:-

إدارة مخاطر العملات الأجنبية  
هي مخاطر تغير قيمة الأدوات المالية نتيجة التغير في أسعار العملات الأجنبية ويعتبر الدينار الأردني العملة الأساسية للشركة، ويقوم مجلس الإدارة بوضع حدود للمركز المالي لكل عملة لدى الشركة، ويتم مراجعة مركز العملات الأجنبية بشكل يومي ويتم اتباع استراتيجيات للتأكد من الاحتفاظ بمركز العملات الأجنبية ضمن الحدود المعتمدة.

إن كافة عمليات المجموعة تتم بشكل رئيسي بالدينار الأردني، الريال السعودي، الدرهم الاماراتي، والدرهم المغربي، هذا ولا يوجد أي مخاطر نتيجة تعامل الشركة بتلك العملات حيث أن أسعار تلك العملات ثابتة لا تتغير لأنها مربوطة بالدولار الأمريكي.

إدارة مخاطر سعر الفائدة  
تنتج المخاطر المتعلقة بمعدلات الفائدة بشكل رئيسي عن إقتراضات الأموال بمعدلات فائدة متغيرة (عائمة) وعن ودائع قصيرة الأجل بمعدلات فائدة ثابتة.

تتمثل حساسية قائمة الدخل الشامل بأثر التغيرات المفترضة الممكنة بأسعار الفوائد على ربح الشركة لسنة واحدة، ويتم إحتسابها بناءً على المطلوبات المالية والتي تحمل سعر فائدة متغير كما في نهاية المدة.

إدارة مخاطر الائتمان  
تتمثل مخاطر الائتمان في عدم التزام أحد الأطراف لعقود الأدوات المالية بالوفاء بالتزاماته التعاقدية مما يؤدي إلى تكبد الشركة لخسائر مالية، ونظراً لعدم وجود أي تعاقدات مع أي أطراف أخرى فإنه لا يوجد أي تعرض للشركة لمخاطر الائتمان بمختلف أنواعها.

٢١- المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة  
تمت المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٠ تموز ٢٠٢٠ وتمت الموافقة على نشرها.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)  
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩  
(بالدينار الأردني)

قائمة المركز المالي لفرع التأمين على الحياة كما في ٣٠ حزيران

| ٢٠٢٠    | ٢٠١٩    |                               |
|---------|---------|-------------------------------|
|         |         | الموجودات                     |
| ١٢٠,٤٤٣ | ١٠٨,٨٩٠ | ودائع لدى البنوك              |
| ٤٠٤,٦٢٢ | ٣٩٠,٥٨٠ | مدينون - صافي                 |
| ٥٢٥,٠٦٥ | ٤٩٩,٤٧٠ | مجموع الموجودات               |
|         |         | المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية       |
|         |         | المطلوبات                     |
| ٣,٠٢٤   | ٣,٠٢٤   | صافي المخصص الحسابي           |
| -       | -       | صافي مخصص الادعاءات           |
| ٣,٠٢٤   | ٣,٠٢٤   | مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين    |
| ٥٢,٦٦٣  | ٤٨,٣١٨  | دائنون                        |
| ٥٥,٦٨٧  | ٥١,٣٤٢  | مجموع المطلوبات               |
|         |         | حقوق الملكية                  |
| ٤٦٩,٣٧٨ | ٤٤٨,١٢٨ | جاري المركز الرئيسي           |
| ٤٦٩,٣٧٨ | ٤٤٨,١٢٨ | مجموع حقوق الملكية            |
| ٥٢٥,٠٦٥ | ٤٩٩,٤٧٠ | مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية |

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS AND  
REVIEW REPORT  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

---

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

---

| <b>INDEX</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Report on reviewing the Consolidated interim financial statements     | 1           |
| Consolidated Interim Statement of financial position                  | 2 – 3       |
| Consolidated Interim Statement of comprehensive income                | 4           |
| Consolidated Interim Statement of shareholders' equity                | 5           |
| Consolidated Interim Statement of cash flows                          | 6 – 7       |
| Statement of underwriting revenues for insurance                      | 8           |
| Statement of claims cost for insurance                                | 9           |
| Statement of underwriting profit (loss) for insurance                 | 10          |
| Statement of underwriting revenues for life insurance department      | 11          |
| Statement of claims cost for life insurance department                | 12          |
| statement of underwriting profit (loss) for life insurance department | 13          |
| Notes to Consolidated Interim financial statement                     | 14 – 28     |

## **REPORT ON REVIEWING THE INTERIM OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

To the President and Members of the Board of Directors  
Arab Jordanian Insurance Group

### **Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of Arab Jordanian Insurance Group (Jordanian Limited Public Shareholding Company) as of June 30, 2020, and the related Consolidated statements of Interim Comprehensive income, Owners' equity and cash flows for the period then ended, The management is responsible of preparing and presenting company's financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) which is an integral part of International Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is limited to issue a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our review.

### **Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor". This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. Our review is primarily limited to inquiries of the company's accounting and financial departments personnel as well as applying analytical procedures of financial data. The scope of our review is narrower than the broad range of audit procedures applied according to International Auditing Standards, Accordingly, obtaining assurances and confirmations about other significant aspects checked through an audit procedure was not achievable, Hence, We do not express an opinion regarding the matter.

### **Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial statements do not express a true and fair view in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

Modern Accountants

Abdul Karim Qunais  
License No. (496)

**Modern Accountants**

A member of  
**Nexia**  
International  
المحاسبون العصريون

Amman- Jordan  
July 20, 2020

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)**  
**AS OF JUNE 30, 2020 AND DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

|   | Note | 2020              | 2019              |
|---|------|-------------------|-------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>   |      |                   |                   |
| Deposits at bank  | 4    | 7,696,249         | 8,620,508         |
| Financial asstes designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income       | 5    | 23,348            | 43,586            |
| Financial asstes designated at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income |      | 1,165,525         | 602,175           |
| Property Investments  |      | 576,538           | 581,975           |
| <b>Total investements</b>   |      | <b>9,461,660</b>  | <b>9,848,244</b>  |
| Cash on hand and at Banks   | 6    | 1,515,887         | 3,318             |
| Checks under collections  | 7    | 2,216,193         | 2,437,995         |
| Account receivables – net   | 8    | 6,117,307         | 5,373,073         |
| Reinsurance Companies Accounts-Debit  | 9    | 1,438,209         | 1,475,256         |
| Deferred Tax assets   |      | 1,310,907         | 1,247,580         |
| Property, plan and equipment-Net  |      | 4,579,804         | 4,613,393         |
| Intangible Assets-Net   |      | 64,086            | 50,088            |
| Other Assets  |      | 1,200,816         | 1,150,148         |
| <b>Total assets</b>   |      | <b>27,904,869</b> | <b>26,199,095</b> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)**  
(continued)  
**AS OF JUNE 30, 2020 AND DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

|   | Note | 2020              | 2019              |
|---|------|-------------------|-------------------|
| <b>Liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>       |      |                   |                   |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                                |      |                   |                   |
| Unearned installments Provision -Net              |      | 6,872,049         | 7,911,710         |
| Outstanding Claims Provision-Net                  |      | 5,032,341         | 5,047,533         |
| Accumulated Mathematical Provision - Net          |      | 3,024             | 3,024             |
| <b>Total Insurance Contract Liabilities</b>       |      | <b>11,907,414</b> | <b>12,962,267</b> |
| Account Payable                                   | 10   | 1,372,417         | 1,208,025         |
| Accrued Expenses                                  |      | 93,551            | 81,366            |
| Income tax provision                              |      | 335,005           | 28,488            |
| Insurance Companies Account-Credit                | 11   | 2,407,305         | 1,491,994         |
| Other Liabilities                                 |      | 2,940,384         | 2,298,213         |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>                          |      | <b>19,056,076</b> | <b>18,070,353</b> |
| <b>Shareholders' equity</b>                       |      |                   |                   |
| Declared capital                                  |      | 9,500,000         | 9,500,000         |
| paid up capital                                   | 1    | 9,500,000         | 9,500,000         |
| Issuance discount                                 |      | (2,792,986)       | (3,466,722)       |
| Fair value reserve                                |      | (10,823)          | -                 |
| Statutory reserve                                 |      | 1,179,816         | 1,179,816         |
| Voluntary reserve                                 |      | 241,912           | 241,912           |
| Retained earnings                                 | 12   | 730,874           | 673,736           |
| <b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>                 |      | <b>8,848,793</b>  | <b>8,128,742</b>  |
| <b>Total Liabilities and shareholders' Equity</b> |      | <b>27,904,869</b> | <b>26,199,095</b> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

|  | Note | From the period                   |                                   | From the beginning of the year |                  |
|--|------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------|
|  |      | April 1,2020 till<br>June 30,2020 | April 1,2019 till<br>June 30,2019 | June 30,2020                   | June 30,2019     |
| <b>REVENUES</b>                                      |      |                                   |                                   |                                |                  |
| Gross underwritten Premiums                          |      | 4,743,490                         | 4,876,682                         | 10,725,014                     | 10,368,865       |
| Less : Reinsurance Share                             |      | (1,425,507)                       | (1,053,785)                       | (3,840,620)                    | 2,628,045        |
| <b>Net Underwritten Premiums</b>                     |      | <b>3,317,983</b>                  | <b>3,822,897</b>                  | <b>6,884,394</b>               | <b>7,740,820</b> |
| Net Change In Unearned Premiums Provision            |      | 519,209                           | (89,839)                          | 1,039,661                      | (534,873)        |
| <b>Net Earned Premiums</b>                           |      | <b>3,837,192</b>                  | <b>3,733,058</b>                  | <b>7,924,055</b>               | <b>7,205,947</b> |
| Commission Revenue                                   |      | 73,367                            | 116,416                           | 157,046                        | 206,097          |
| Issuing Fees   |      | 142,347                           | 156,015                           | 335,808                        | 343,996          |
| Intrests Revenue                                     |      | 88,773                            | 65,396                            | 158,522                        | 156,090          |
| Net Income From Financial Assets And Investments-Net | 13   | 11,916                            | 6,382                             | 2,262                          | 1,664            |
| Other Revenue From Underwriting                      |      | 48,395                            | 110,220                           | 231,428                        | 230,760          |
| Other Revenues                                       |      | 530                               | (367)                             | 697                            | (7,840)          |
| <b>Total revenues</b>                                |      | <b>4,202,520</b>                  | <b>4,187,120</b>                  | <b>8,809,818</b>               | <b>8,136,714</b> |
| <b>Claims, losses and expenses :</b>                 |      |                                   |                                   |                                |                  |
| Paid claims  |      | 2,918,279                         | 3,678,946                         | 7,624,236                      | 7,687,817        |
| Deduct: Recoveries                                   |      | 283,133                           | 296,627                           | 473,116                        | 695,638          |
| Deduct: Reinsurance Share                            |      | 1,164,865                         | 800,636                           | 2,218,962                      | 1,524,342        |
| <b>Net Paid Claims</b>                               |      | <b>1,470,281</b>                  | <b>2,581,683</b>                  | <b>4,932,158</b>               | <b>5,467,837</b> |
| Net Change In Claims Provision                       |      | 160,289                           | 16,653                            | (15,192)                       | (206,319)        |
| Allocated Employee Expenditure                       |      | 412,542                           | 409,797                           | 679,882                        | 685,531          |
| Allocated General and Administrative Expenses        |      | 104,099                           | 71,652                            | 221,024                        | 146,126          |
| Excess Of Loss Premium                               |      | 53,250                            | 47,853                            | 106,500                        | 95,707           |
| Commission Paid                                      |      | 326,110                           | 232,214                           | 521,880                        | 339,210          |
| Other Expenses Allocated to Underwriting             |      | 174,722                           | 167,067                           | 331,656                        | 369,308          |
| <b>Net Claims</b>                                    |      | <b>2,701,293</b>                  | <b>3,526,919</b>                  | <b>6,777,908</b>               | <b>6,897,400</b> |
| Unallocated Employees Expenditure                    |      | 93,293                            | 102,450                           | 291,378                        | 302,633          |
| Depreciation and Amortization                        |      | 27,209                            | 26,338                            | 54,241                         | 52,675           |
| Unallocated General and Administrative Expenses      |      | 4,951                             | 17,913                            | 94,724                         | 97,073           |
| Provision for doubtful accounts                      |      | 78,662                            | 50,000                            | 123,662                        | 50,000           |
| Previous years expenses                              |      | -                                 | 25,705                            | -                              | 25,705           |
| Bad Debts  |      | 450                               | -                                 | 450                            | 64,610           |
| <b>Total Expenses</b>                                |      | <b>204,565</b>                    | <b>222,406</b>                    | <b>564,455</b>                 | <b>592,696</b>   |
| <b>Net Income Before Income Tax</b>                  |      | <b>1,296,662</b>                  | <b>437,795</b>                    | <b>1,467,455</b>               | <b>646,618</b>   |
| Deferred tax amortization expense                    |      | (239,771)                         | (114,702)                         | (245,908)                      | (122,206)        |
| National contribution accounts                       |      | (22,696)                          | (9,154)                           | (25,770)                       | (12,932)         |
| <b>Net Income</b>                                    |      | <b>1,034,195</b>                  | <b>313,939</b>                    | <b>1,195,777</b>               | <b>511,480</b>   |
| <b>Other comprehensive income items are added</b>    |      |                                   |                                   |                                |                  |
| Change in fair value reserve                         |      | (14,215)                          | -                                 | (10,823)                       | -                |
| <b>Total comprehensive income</b>                    |      | <b>1,019,980</b>                  | <b>313,939</b>                    | <b>1,184,954</b>               | <b>511,480</b>   |
| <b>Earnings Per Share Jd/ Share</b>                  | 14   | <b>0,109</b>                      | <b>0,033</b>                      | <b>0,126</b>                   | <b>0,054</b>     |
| <b>Outstanding Weighted Average Shares</b>           |      | <b>9,500,000</b>                  | <b>9,500,000</b>                  | <b>9,500,000</b>               | <b>9,500,000</b> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements



**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

|  | Note | Share capital | Issuance discount | Fair value reserve | Statutory reserve | Voluntary reserve | Retained earnings | Total owners' equity |
|--|------|---------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| <b>20:</b>   |      |               |                   |                    |                   |                   |                   |                      |
| Balance at January 1, 2020                           | 1    | 9,500,000     | (3,466,722)       | -                  | 1,179,816         | 241,912           | 673,736           | 8,128,742            |
| Comprehensive income for the period                  |      | -             | -                 | (10,823)           | -                 | -                 | 1,195,777         | 1,184,954            |
| Normalization of the retained earnings in the period |      |               |                   |                    |                   |                   |                   |                      |
| Dividend discount                                    | 12   | -             | 673,736           | -                  | -                 | -                 | (673,736)         | -                    |
| Adjustments to previous years                        |      |               | -                 | -                  | -                 | -                 | (464,903)         | (464,903)            |
| Balance at June 30, 2020                             |      | 9,500,000     | (2,792,986)       | (10,823)           | 1,179,816         | 241,912           | 730,874           | 8,848,793            |
| <b>19:</b>   |      |               |                   |                    |                   |                   |                   |                      |
| Balance at January 1, 2019                           | 1    | 9,500,000     | (3,760,765)       | -                  | 1,065,261         | 12,803            | 294,043           | 7,111,342            |
| Comprehensive income for the period                  |      | -             | -                 | -                  | -                 | -                 | 511,480           | 511,480              |
| Normalization of the retained earnings in the period |      |               |                   |                    |                   |                   |                   |                      |
| Dividend discount                                    | 12   | -             | 294,043           | -                  | -                 | -                 | (294,043)         | -                    |
| Balance at June 30, 2019                             |      | 9,500,000     | (3,466,722)       | -                  | 1,065,261         | 12,803            | 511,480           | 7,622,822            |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

|   | for the Six<br>months ended<br>June 30, 2020 | for the Six<br>months ended<br>June 30, 2019 |
|---|--|--|
| <b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>  |  |  |
| Net income before tax   | 1,467,455                                    | 646,618                                      |
| Non cash adjustments :  |  |  |
| Depreciation and amortization   | 54,241                                       | 52,675                                       |
| Loss of sale of property and equipment  | -  | 6,607  |
| Unearned Premium Provision-Net  | (1,039,661)                                  | 534,873                                      |
| Outstanding Claims Provision - Net  | (15,192)                                     | (206,319)                                    |
| Change in fair value Financial assets designated at fair value through income statement | 20,238                                       | 20,836                                       |
| Account receivable impairment provision   | 123,662                                      | 50,000                                       |
| <b>Net cash available from operating before changes in working capital items</b>        | <b>610,743</b>                               | <b>1,105,290</b>                             |
| Checks under collection   | 221,802                                      | (534,599)                                    |
| Accounts receivable   | (867,896)                                    | (847,692)                                    |
| Accounts receivable from reinsurance  | 37,047                                       | (313,898)                                    |
| Other assets  | (50,668)                                     | (275,915)                                    |
| Accounts payable  | 164,392                                      | (20,371)                                     |
| Accrued expense   | 12,185                                       | (5,726)                                      |
| Accounts payables from reinsurers   | 915,311                                      | 256,551                                      |
| Other liabilities   | 642,171                                      | 398,952                                      |
| Adjustments to previous years   | (464,903)                                    | -  |
| <b>Net cash available from / (used in) operating activities</b>                         | <b>1,220,184</b>                             | <b>(237,408)</b>                             |
| Income tax paid   | (28,488)                                     | -  |
| <b>Net cash available from / (used in) operating activities</b>                         | <b>1,191,696</b>                             | <b>(237,408)</b>                             |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)**  
**(continued)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

|  | <b>for the six<br/>months ended<br/>June 30, 2020</b> | <b>for the six<br/>months ended<br/>June 30, 2019</b> |
|--|---|---|
| <b>Cash flows from investements activities</b>   |   |   |
| Purchase of Fixed Assets   | (23,213)  | (17,600)  |
| Purchase of Intangible assets  | (6,000)   | -   |
| Purchase of Financial asstes designated at fair value through<br>statement of other comprehensive income | (574,173)   | -   |
| Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment   | -   | 28,500  |
| <b>Net cash (used in) / avaiable from investing activities</b>   | <b>(603,386)</b>                                      | <b>10,900</b>   |
| <b>Net increase in cash</b>  | <b>588,310</b>  | <b>(226,508)</b>                                      |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalent , January 1</b>  | <b>8,623,826</b>                                      | <b>7,634,107</b>                                      |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalent at the end of period</b>   | <b>9,212,136</b>                                      | <b>7,407,599</b>                                      |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements



شركة المجموعة العوية الأردنية للتأمين  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

The list of the compensation for the general insurance branches 30-6-2020

| Total      | Other Branches |           | Medical   |           | Fire and other property damages |           | Marine and Shipping |         | Vehicles  |           |
|------------|----------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|---------------------------------|-----------|---------------------|---------|-----------|-----------|
|            | 2019           | 2020      | 2019      | 2020      | 2019                            | 2020      | 2019                | 2020    | 2019      | 2020      |
| 1,522,760  | 7,843,242      | 7,556,529 | 34,509    | 41,859    | 2,275,476                       | 2,655,121 | 32,746              | 77,402  | 5,215,396 | 4,364,603 |
| 695,636    | 473,117        | 106       | 320       | 9,868     | 1,067,828                       | 1,556,302 | 24,976              | 56,623  | 303,319   | 471,249   |
| -          | 135,108        | 17,810    | 31,671    | 16,513    | 1,207,648                       | 1,098,819 | 5,510               | 19,231  | 4,227,759 | 135,108   |
| 1,522,760  | 2,025,433      | 18,513    | 31,671    | 16,513    | 1,207,648                       | 1,098,819 | 5,510               | 19,231  | 4,227,759 | 135,108   |
| 5,463,844  | 4,822,871      | 16,513    | 31,671    | 16,513    | 1,207,648                       | 1,098,819 | 5,510               | 19,231  | 4,227,759 | 135,108   |
| 12,384,880 | 12,393,644     | 160,456   | 206,951   | 135,682   | 152,774                         | 6,968,976 | 86,526              | 118,980 | 5,011,240 | 5,204,980 |
| 1,725,457  | 1,422,113      | 1,422,113 | 1,422,113 | 212,536   | 222,113                         | 212,536   | 212,536             | 212,536 | 1,512,921 | 1,200,000 |
| 9,100,013  | 8,741,338      | 55,495    | 91,221    | 97,454    | 104,268                         | 6,639,527 | 6,374,461           | 74,680  | 2,232,847 | 2,066,124 |
| 601,416    | 116,202        | 116,202   | 116,202   | 116,734   | 116,202                         | 116,734   | 116,202             | 116,202 | 445,682   | 445,682   |
| 3,284,867  | 3,652,306      | 104,961   | 115,730   | 38,228    | 48,506                          | 348,449   | 335,498             | 13,836  | 2,778,393 | 3,138,856 |
| 1,124,041  | 1,305,911      | -         | -         | 86,802    | 105,911                         | -         | -                   | -       | 1,027,239 | 1,200,000 |
| 9,372,721  | 12,582,191     | 192,167   | 200,551   | 97,103    | 207,726                         | 5,733,144 | 6,825,637           | 72,816  | 5,000,303 | 5,255,802 |
| 1,420,009  | 1,302,603      | 2,109     | 5,904     | 207,086   | 93,231                          | 1,358     | 3,468               | 1,358   | 1,512,921 | 1,200,000 |
| 7,716,159  | 8,840,947      | 72,229    | 87,043    | 66,933    | 133,716                         | 5,446,487 | 6,484,355           | 61,430  | 2,069,080 | 2,066,124 |
| 487,621    | 79,438         | 793       | 2,562     | 65,262    | 65,262                          | 1,146     | 2,614               | 1,146   | 485,682   | 485,682   |
| 2,588,950  | 4,873,409      | 121,264   | 116,850   | 237,258   | 101,979                         | 288,657   | 341,282             | 11,598  | 3,958,462 | 4,389,678 |
| 1,348,167  | 4,907,979      | 220       | 30,551    | 1,108,422 | 1,151,257                       | 89,206    | 9,120               | 7,748   | 4,074,879 | 3,707,424 |

**شركة المجموعة العربية الأرنؤية للتأمين**  
**شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**  
**عسل - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

List of profits (losses) branches of public guarantees as they are 30-6-2020

| Total   | Other Branches |           |           |           | Medical   |           | Fires and other property damages |           |           |           | Marine and Shipping |           | Vehicles  |           |
|---|----------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|----------------------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|---------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
|   | 2018           | 2020      | 2019      | 2020      | 2019      | 2020      | 2019                             | 2020      | 2019      | 2020      | 2019                | 2020      | 2019      | 2020      |
| مبدل لريش   | مبدل لريش      | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش                        | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش           | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش | مبدل لريش |
| 7,181,848   | 8,200,121      | 121,971   | 233,023   | 1,679,802 | 2,181,536 | 62,454    | 42,825                           | 24,677    | 28,308    | 5,303,045 | 5,714,429           |           |           |           |
| Net income from written premiums                  |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| deduct:   |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 5,257,525   | 4,907,679      | 220       | 30,551    | 1,105,422 | 1,151,257 | 69,206    | 9,120                            | 7,748     | 9,327     | 4,074,929 | 3,707,424           |           |           |           |
| Net cost of compensation                          |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| add   |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 206,032   | 157,046        | 51,946    | 9,802     |           |           | 104,459   | 100,983                          | 49,472    | 45,793    | 155       | 468                 |           |           |           |
| Commissions received                              |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 343,141   | 330,265        | 5,901     | 18,033    | 134,159   | 151,245   | 18,891    | 15,480                           | 6,339     | 8,131     | 177,851   | 137,376             |           |           |           |
| Insurance service allowance                       |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 230,630   | 231,428        | 181       |           | 74,042    | 80,162    |           |                                  |           |           | 150,427   | 145,266             |           |           |           |
| Other income                                      |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 2,714,227   | 4,011,181      | 179,759   | 230,307   | 782,581   | 1,267,686 | 116,598   | 150,168                          | 72,740    | 72,905    | 1,562,549 | 2,290,115           |           |           |           |
| Total revenue                                     |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| deduct:   |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 339,200   | 520,530        | 7,887     | 37,818    | 20,097    | 72,192    | 15,056    | 23,765                           | 7,548     | 9,565     | 288,810   | 377,190             |           |           |           |
| Paid commissions                                  |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 95,707  | 106,500        | -         |           |           |           | 13,087    | 25,000                           |           |           | 82,620    | 81,500              |           |           |           |
| Surplus premiums                                  |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 826,760   | 880,008        | 26,694    | 21,369    | 237,420   | 238,596   | 86,624    | 90,873                           | 13,590    | 16,681    | 462,432   | 512,489             |           |           |           |
| Administrative expenses for subscription accounts |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 360,111   | 329,156        | 2,470     | 1,761     | 270,045   | 243,782   | 5,050     | 6,353                            | 1,288     | 1,345     | 89,257    | 75,915              |           |           |           |
| Other expenses                                    |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 1,629,778   | 1,836,194      | 36,651    | 60,948    | 527,562   | 554,570   | 119,819   | 145,991                          | 22,427    | 27,591    | 823,119   | 1,047,094           |           |           |           |
| Total expenses                                    |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |
| 1,084,449   | 2,174,987      | 142,908   | 169,359   | 255,019   | 713,116   | (3,221)   | 4,177                            | 50,313    | 45,314    | 639,430   | 1,243,021           |           |           |           |
| Profit (loss) of subscription                     |                |           |           |           |           |           |                                  |           |           |           |                     |           |           |           |

مدير المبيعات شركة جرد من هذه العمليات طبقاً لقرار

**INTERIM STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING REVENUES FOR LIFE INSURANCE  
DEPARTMENT  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

|   | <b>for the six<br/>months ended<br/>June 30, 2020</b> | <b>for the six<br/>months ended<br/>June 30, 2019</b> |
|---|---|---|
| <b>Underwriting installments</b>                    |   |   |
| Direct Insurance                                    | <u>248,776</u>  | <u>61,058</u>   |
| <b>Gross installments</b>                           | <u>248,776</u>  | <u>61,058</u>   |
| Deduct :Foreign Reinsurance Share                   | <u>147,958</u>  | <u>47,060</u>   |
| <b>Net installments</b>                             | <u>100,818</u>  | <u>13,998</u>   |
| <br><b>Beginning Balance mathematical Provision</b> | <br><b>35,180</b>                                     | <br><b>135,855</b>                                    |
| Deduct: Beginning Foreign Reinsurance Share         | <u>32,156</u>   | <u>83,568</u>   |
| <b>Net Beginning Balance mathematical Provision</b> | <u>3,024</u>  | <u>52,287</u>   |
| <br><b>Ending Balance mathematical Provision</b>    | <br><b>35,180</b>                                     | <br><b>135,855</b>                                    |
| Deduct: ending Reinsurance Share                    | <u>32,156</u>   | <u>83,568</u>   |
| <b>Net Ending Balance mathematical Provision</b>    | <u>3,024</u>  | <u>52,287</u>   |
| <b>Net Premiums revenue Earned</b>                  | <u><u>100,818</u></u>                                 | <u><u>13,998</u></u>                                  |

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM STATEMENT OF PAID CLAIMS COST FOR LIFE INSURANCE**  
**DEPARTMENT**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

|   | for the six months<br>ended June 30,<br>2020 | for the six months<br>ended June 30,<br>2019 |
|---|--|--|
| <b>CLAIMS PAID</b>                            | <b>67,707</b>                                | <b>4,575</b>                                 |
| <b>Deduct :</b>                               |  |  |
| Foreign Reinsurance share                     | <u>58,421</u>                                | <u>582</u>                                   |
| <b>Net Paid claims</b>                        | <u>9,286</u>                                 | <u>3,993</u>                                 |
| <b>Add:</b>                                   |  |  |
| <b>Ending Outstanding Claims Provision</b>    |  |  |
| Reporting                                     | 110,218                                      | 227,938                                      |
| IBNR  | -  | -  |
| Deduct: Reinsurance Share                     | <u>36,094</u>                                | <u>171,585</u>                               |
| <b>Net Ending Balance Claims Provision</b>    | <u>74,124</u>                                | <u>56,353</u>                                |
| <b>Deduct:</b>                                |  |  |
| <b>Beginning Outstanding Claims Provision</b> |  |  |
| Reporting                                     | 110,218                                      | 227,938                                      |
| IBNR  | -  | -  |
| Deduct: Reinsurance Share                     | <u>36,094</u>                                | <u>171,585</u>                               |
| <b>Net Beginning Balance Claims Provision</b> | <u>74,124</u>                                | <u>56,353</u>                                |
| <b>Net Claims Cost</b>                        | <u>9,286</u>                                 | <u>3,993</u>                                 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements



(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING PROFIT FOR LIFE INSURANCE  
DEPARTMENT  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

|  | for the six<br>months ended<br>June 30, 2020 | for the six<br>months ended<br>June 30, 2019 |
|--|--|--|
| <b>Income from underwriting installments</b>   | <b>100,818</b>                               | <b>13,998</b>                                |
| <b>Deduct :</b>                                |  |  |
| <b>Cost Of Claims Incurred</b>                 | <b>(9,286)</b>                               | <b>(3,993)</b>                               |
| <b>Add:</b>                                    |  |  |
| Issuing Fees                                   | 5,543  | 855  |
| Other Revenue                                  | -  | 195  |
| <b>Total Revenue</b>                           | <b>97,075</b>                                | <b>11,055</b>                                |
| <b>Deduct:</b>                                 |  |  |
| Commision Paid                                 | 1,350  | 10   |
| Allocated underwriting administrative expenses | 20,897                                       | 4,897  |
| Other expenses                                 | 2,500  | 1,197  |
| <b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>                          | <b>24,747</b>                                | <b>6,104</b>                                 |
| <b>UNDERWRITING PROFIT</b>                     | <b>72,328</b>                                | <b>4,951</b>                                 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**1. GENERAL**

Arab Jordanian Insurance Group is a Jordanian public shareholding Company ("the Company"), registered on 1996 under Commercial registration number (321).

The Company's Authorized and paid up share capital is JD 9,500,000 into 9,500,000 shares, the par value is one JD per share.

The Company main activity is insurance (Vehicles, marine and shipping, fire and other property damages, medical, and other branches) and life insurance.

**2. NEW AND AMENDED IFRS STANDARDS**

**2.1 New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year.**

There are a lot of a new standards and editions and explanations it the standards that now are effective from January 1, 2020:

Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments : Disclosures

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Amendments to conceptual framework

**2.2 BASICS OF PREPARING THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The company's consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and in accordance with the applicable local laws and in accordance with the forms established by the Insurance Authority.

The consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost principle, except for financial assets at fair value through the statement of income and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that appear at fair value at the date of the financial statements, as well as financial assets and liabilities hedged at fair value.

The Jordanian Dinar is the currency of the financial statements, which is the main currency of the company.

The accounting policies used for the year are identical to the policies followed in the previous year, except for what is indicated in the item of change in accounting policies.

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

**2. 3. NEW AND AMENDED IFRSS IN ISSUE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE AND EARLY ADOPTED:-**

The Company has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective.

| <u>New Standards</u>  | <u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u> |
|---|---|
| Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements liabilities classification | January1, 2022  |
| IFRS No.17 Insurance Contracts  | January1, 2023  |

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company's financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpolations and amendments, may have no material impact on the financial statement of the Company in the period of initial application.

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of preparation**

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim d Interim financial statement is presented in Jordanian Dinar, since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

The interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis.

The interim statements do not include all the information and notes needed in the annual Interim financial statement and must be reviewed with the ended Interim financial statement at December 31, 2019, in addition to that the result for the six months ended in June 30, 2020 is not necessarily to be the expected results for the financial year ended December 31, 2020.

**Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent and appropriate with those used in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

**Basis of consolidation financial statements**

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of Arab Jordanian Insurance Group (Public Shareholding Company) and the subsidiaries controlled by the Company

Control is achieved where the Company:

- Ability to exert power over the investee.
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee.
- Ability to exert power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control described in the accounting policy for subsidiaries above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting, The Company shall have control over the investee when the voting rights sufficient to give it the ability to direct relevant activities of the investee individually.

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

When The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee, it consider all the relevant facts and circumstances which includes:

- Size of the holding relative to the size and dispersion of other vote holders
- Potential voting rights, others vote-holders, and Other parties
- Other contractual rights
- Any additional facts and circumstances may indicate that the company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the activities related to the time needed to make decisions, including how to vote at previous shareholders meetings.

The consolidation process begins when the company's achieve control on the investee enterprise (subsidiary), while that process stops when the company's loses control of the investee (subsidiary). In particular Income and expenses of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement, and the consolidated comprehensive income statement from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of which it loses control of a subsidiary company.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the parent's accounting policies.

All intergroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

The consolidated financial statements include as June 30, 2020 the following financial company lists subsidiaries:

| <u>Subsidiary company</u>                       | <u>Place of registration</u> | <u>Registration year</u> | <u>Ownership and voting percentage</u> | <u>Company's main activity</u>     |
|---|------------------------------|--------------------------|--|------------------------------------|
| Arab Jordan for Real Estate Development Company | Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan  | 2013                     | 100%                                   | Purchase and sell stocks and bonds |

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**Equity instruments at FVTOCI**

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value of securities reserve. The cumulative changes or loss will not be reclassified investments. But reclassified to retained earnings. The Company has designated all instruments that are not held for trading as at FVTOCI

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognized in profit or loss when the Company right to receive the dividends is established, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of a part of the cost of the investments. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

The Company assesses the classification and measurement of the cash flow characteristics of the contractual asset and the Company's business model for managing the asset  
For an asset to classified and measured at amortized cost or at FVTOCI, is contractual terms should give rise to cash flows that are solely represent payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding (SPPI).

At initial recognition of a financial asset, the Company determines whether newly recognized financial assets are part of an existing business model or whether they reflect the commencement of a new business model. The Company reassess its business models each reporting period to determine whether the business models have changed since the preceding period. For the current and prior reporting period the Company has not identified a change in its business models.

When a debt instrument measured a FVTOCI is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. In contrast, for an equity investment designated as measured FVTOCI, the cumulative gain/loss previously recognized in OCI is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss but transferred within equity

Debt instruments that are subsequently measured at amortized cost or FVTOCI are subject to impairment.

**Financial assets at FVTPL**

Financial assets at FVTPL are:

- (i) assets with contractual cash flows that are not SPPI ; or and
- (ii) assets that are held in a business model other than held to collect contractual cash flows or held to collect and sell; or
- (iii) assets designated at FVTPL using the fair value option.

These assets are measured at fair value, with any gains / losses arising on re-measurement recognized in profit or loss.

Fair value option: A financial instrument with a reliably measureable fair value can be designated as FVTPL (the fair value option) on its initial recognition even if the financial instrument was not acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing .The fair value option can be used for financial assets if it eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities, or recognizing related gains and losses on a different basis (an "accounting mismatch").

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**Reclassifications**

If the business model under which the Company holds financial assets changes. The financial assets affected are reclassified. The classification and measurement requirements related to the new category apply prospectively from the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model that results in reclassifying the Company's financial assets. During the current financial year and previous accounting period, there was no change in the business model under which the Company holds financial assets and therefore no reclassifications were made

**Impairment**

IFRS 9 replaces the "incurred loss" model in IAS 39 with an expected credit loss model (ECLs). The Company recognizes loss allowance for expected credit losses on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL

- Cash and bank balances;
- Trade and other receivables;
- Due from related party.

With the exception of purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) financial assets (which are considered separately below), ECLs are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:

- 12 Month ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that results from those default events on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (referred to as stage1); or
- Full lifetime ECL, i.e. Lifetime ECL that results from all possible default events over the life of the financial instruments, (referred to as stage2 and stage3).

A loss allowance for full lifetime ECL is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. For all other financial instruments, ECLs are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL.

The Company has elected to measure loss allowances of cash and bank balances, Trade and other receivables, and due from a related party at an amount equal to life time ECLs.

ECLs are probability-weighted estimate of the present value of credit losses. These are measured as the present value of the difference between the cash flow to the Company under the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive arising from weighting of multiple future economic scenarios. Discounted at the asset's EIR.

Loss allowance for financial investments measured at amortized costs are deducted from gross carrying amount of assets. For debt securities at FVTOCI, the loss allowance is recognized in the OCI, instead of reducing the carrying amount of the asset.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue costs or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative including forward-looking information.

For certain categories of financial assets, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Company's past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

Impairment losses related to cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and due from a related party, are presented separately in the statement of income and other comprehensive income.

The Company considers a debt security to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of the grade of the investment.

**Measurement of ECL**

The Company employs statistical models for ECL calculations. ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. For measuring ECL under IFRS 9, the key input would be the term structure of the following variables.

- Probability of default (PD);
- Loss given default (LGD); and
- Exposure at default (EAD).

These parameters will be derived from our internally developed statistical models and other historical data. They will be adjusted to reflect forward – looking information.

**Credit-impaired financial assets**

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets have occurred. Credit-impaired financial assets are referred to stage 3 assets. At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized costs and debt securities at FVTOCI at credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact in the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

**DE-recognition of financial assets**

The Company de-recognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity .If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. if the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On DE recognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost or measured at FVTPL, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

On DE recognition of a financial asset that is classified as FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value of securities reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is reclassified to retained earnings.

**Presentation of allowance for ECL are presented in the financial information**

**Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the financial information as follows:**

For financial assets measured at amortized cost (loans and advances, cash and bank balances): as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

for debt instruments measured at FVTOCI no loss allowance is recognized in the interim statement of financial position as the carrying amount is at fair value. However, the less allowance is included as part of the revaluation amount in re-evaluation reserve and recognized in other comprehensive income.

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**Revenue recognition**

IFRS 15 "Revenue from contracts with customers" outlines a single comprehensive model of accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes current revenue recognition guidance found across several standards and Interpretation within IFRSs. It establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with customers.

**Step 1: identify the contract with customer:** A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for each of those rights and obligations.

**Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract:** performance obligation in a contract is a promise to transfer a good or service to the customer

**Step 3: Determine the transaction price** Transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring the goods and services to a customer excluding amount collected on behalf of third parties.

**Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract:** For a contract that has more than one performance obligation the Company will allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.

**Step 5: Recognize revenues as and when the entity satisfies the performance obligation**  
The Company recognizes revenue over time if any one of the following criteria is met:

The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Company performance as The Company performs.

The Company performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced or

The Company performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Company and the entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance obligation completed to date.

The Company allocates the transaction price to the performance obligations in a contract based on the input method which requires the revenue recognition on the basis of the Company efforts or inputs to the satisfaction of the performance obligations. The Company estimates the total costs to complete the projects in order to determine amount of revenue to be recognized.

When he Company satisfies A performance obligation by delivering the promised goods and services, it creates a contract asset based on the amount of consideration earned by the performance. Where the amount of consideration received from the customer exceeds the amount of revenue recognized this gives rise to a contract liability.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable, taking into account the contractually agreed terms of payment. The Company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as a principal or agent and has concluded that it is acting as a principal all of its revenue arrangements.

Revenue is recognized in the interim financial statements to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue and costs, if and when applicable, can be measured reliably.



**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

**Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgments estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these interim financial statements, the significant Judgments made by management in applying the Company accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual financial interim statements.

**Critical judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies in respect of IFRS 9**

**Business model assessment:**

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI and the business model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how Company s of financial assets were managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgments reflecting all relevant evidence including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of f he assets are compensated. Monitoring is part of the Company s continues assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining financial assets are held continues to be appropriate and if it is not appropriate whether there has been a change in business model and so a prospective change to the classification of those assets.

**Significant increase of credit risk**

ECLs are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for stagel assets, or lifetime ECL assets for stage 2 or stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. IFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased the Company takes into account qualitative and quantitative reasonable and supportable forward looking information.

**Establishing Companys of assets with similar credit risk characteristics**

When ECLs are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are Company collected on the basis of shared risk characteristics (e g, instrument type, credit risk grade, collateral type, date of initial recognition, remaining term to maturity, industry, geographic location of the borrower, etc.). The Company monitors the appropriateness of the credit risk characteristics on an ongoing basis to assess whether they continue to be similar. This is required in order to ensure that should credit risk characteristics change there is appropriate re-segmentation of the assets. This may result in new portfolios being created or assets moving to an existing portfolio that better reflects the similar credit risk characteristics of that Company of assets. Re-segmentation of portfolios and movement between portfolios is more common when there is a significant Increase in credit risk (or when that significant increase reverses) and so assets move from 12-month to lifetime ECLs, or vice versa, but it can also occur within portfolios that continue to be measured on the same basis of 12month or lifetime ECLs but the amount of the ECLs changes because the credit risk of the portfolios differ.

**Models and assumptions used**

The Company uses various models and assumptions in measuring fair value of financial assets as well as in estimating ECL. Judgment is applied in identifying the most appropriate model for each type of asset, as well as for determining the assumptions used in these models, including assumptions that relate to key drivers of credit risk.

**Key sources of estimation uncertainty in respect of IFRS 9**

The following are key estimations that the management has used in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in interim financial statements.

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product /market determining the forward looking information relevant to each scenario: When measuring ECL the Company uses reasonable and supportable forward looking information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will affect each other.

**Probability of Default**

PD constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. PD is an estimate of the likelihood of Default likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, assumptions and expectations of future conditions.

**Loss Given to Default**

LGD is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements.

**4. BANK DEPOSITS**

|             | Deposits maturing within a month | Deposits maturing for more than a month and up to three months | Total     |           |
|-------------|----------------------------------|--|-----------|-----------|
|             |                                  |  | 2020      | 2019      |
| In Jordan : | 7,371,249                        | 325,000  | 7,696,249 | 8,620,508 |
|             | 7,371,249                        | 325,000  | 7,696,249 | 8,620,508 |

The interest rates on bank deposits balances in Jordanian Dinar ranged from 5% to 6.3% and issuance deposits ranged from 0.5% to 1% dollar.

The mortgaged deposits to the general manager of the general assembly in addition to his job, totaled JD 325,000 as of June 30, 2020 at the Jordan Kuwait Bank (2019: JD 325,000).

**5. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH THE INCOME STATEMENT**

Financial assets at fair value through the income statement which been classified upon initial recognition as follows:

|                                      | 2020   | 2019   |
|--------------------------------------|--------|--------|
| Stock listed at Amman stock exchange | 23,348 | 43,586 |
|                                      | 23,348 | 43,586 |

**6. CASH AND CASH AT BANKS**

|              | 2020      | 2019  |
|--------------|-----------|-------|
| Cash on hand | 16,672    | 134   |
| Cash at bank | 1,499,215 | 3,184 |
|              | 1,515,887 | 3,318 |

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**7. CHEQUES UNDER COLLECTION**

|  | 2020             | 2019             |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| Cheques under collection                     | 2,291,244        | 2,513,046        |
| Provision for low cheques under collection * | (75,051)         | (75,051)         |
|  | <u>2,216,193</u> | <u>2,437,995</u> |

\*The movement of allowance for cheques under collection is as follows :

|                   | 2020          | 2019          |
|-------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Beginning balance | 75,051        | 44,051        |
| Additions         | -             | 31,000        |
| Ending balance    | <u>75,051</u> | <u>75,051</u> |

**8. NET – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE**

|                                 | 2020             | 2019             |
|---------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Policy holders                  | 5,192,386        | 5,067,393        |
| Agents                          | 717,722          | 273,572          |
| Brokers                         | 1,274,317        | 862,413          |
| Employees                       | 77,083           | 91,545           |
| Others                          | -                | 27,113           |
| Total receivables               | 7,261,508        | 6,322,036        |
| Allowance for doubtful account* | (1,144,201)      | (948,963)        |
|                                 | <u>6,117,307</u> | <u>5,373,073</u> |

The movement on of allowance for doubtful account is as follows

|                   | 2020             | 2019           |
|-------------------|------------------|----------------|
| Beginning balance | 948,963          | 857,163        |
| Additions         | 195,238          | 91,800         |
| Disposals         | -                | -              |
| Ending balance    | <u>1,144,201</u> | <u>948,963</u> |

**9. REINSURANCE COMPANIES ACCOUNTS – DEBIT**

|                                    | 2020             | 2019             |
|------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Local insurance company            | 601,647          | 656,757          |
| Foreign reinsurance company        | 1,083,915        | 1,137,428        |
| Allowance for reinsurance account* | (247,353)        | (318,929)        |
|                                    | <u>1,438,209</u> | <u>1,475,256</u> |

The movement of allowance for doubtful account is as follows

|                           | 2020           | 2019           |
|---------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Beginning balance         | 318,929        | 318,929        |
| Additions during the year | -              | -              |
| Disposals                 | (71,576)       | -              |
| Ending balance            | <u>247,353</u> | <u>318,929</u> |

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**10. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE**

|                       | 2020             | 2019             |
|-----------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Maintenance workshops | 263,832          | 196,593          |
| Brokers               | 21,196           | 38,708           |
| Policy holders        | 286,745          | 77,751           |
| Agents payable        | 588              | 1,052            |
| Employees payable     | 3,885            | 8,327            |
| Others*               | 796,171          | 885,594          |
|                       | <u>1,372,417</u> | <u>1,208,025</u> |

\* The details of this item include:

|                        | 2020           | 2019           |
|------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Doctors payables       | 12,157         | 40,201         |
| Naat Health payables   | 660,591        | 577,977        |
| O Money Care payables  | 117,206        | 255,038        |
| Other Vendors payables | 6,217          | 12,378         |
|                        | <u>796,171</u> | <u>885,594</u> |

**11. REINSURERS ACCOUNTS PAYBLE**

|                               | 2020             | 2019             |
|-------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Local insurance companies     | 200,452          | 183,412          |
| Foreign reinsurance companies | 2,206,853        | 1,308,582        |
|                               | <u>2,407,305</u> | <u>1,491,994</u> |

**12. RETAINED EARNINGS**

|   | 2020           | 2019           |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Balance at the beginning of the year        | 673,736        | 294,043        |
| Impact of expected credit loss (ECL) IFRS 9 | (673,736)      | (294,043)      |
| Net income for the period / year            | 1,399,649      | 1,017,400      |
| Trasferred to statutory reserves            | -              | (343,664)      |
| Adjustments to previous years               | (464,903)      | -              |
| Balance at the end of the period / year     | <u>934,796</u> | <u>673,736</u> |

\* Based on the decision of the Board of Directors on January 30, 2019, it was decided from the beginning of 2019 amortization of the account of the issuance discount in the retained earnings.

**13. NET INCOME FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AND INVESTMENTS-NET**

|   | For the six<br>months ended<br>June 30, 2020 | For the six<br>months ended<br>June 30, 2019 |
|---|--|--|
| Real Estate Investment Return   | 22,500                                       | 22,500                                       |
| Net Change in Financial asstes designated at fair value through<br>statement comprehensive income | (20,238)                                     | (20,836)                                     |
|   | <u>2,262</u>                                 | <u>1,664</u>                                 |

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**14. EARNING PER SHARE**

|                                   | For the six<br>months ended<br>June 30, 2020 | For the six<br>months ended<br>June 30, 2019 |
|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| Net income for the period         | 1,195,777                                    | 511,480                                      |
| Weighted average number of shares | 9,500,000                                    | 9,500,000                                    |
| The shares portion of net profit  |  |  |
| Basic                             | 0,126  | 0,054  |
| Diluted                           | 0,126  | 0,054  |

**15. TAX POSITION**

The tax position was settled with the Income and Sales Tax Department until the end of 2018. As for 2019 The Company has submitted the self-assess tax statement to the Income and Sales Tax Department and has not been reviewed by the Department until the date of the interim financial statements of the Company

**16. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

The Company has no contingent liabilities as on June 30, 2020.

**17. THE IMPACT OF THE SPREAD OF CORONA VIRUS (COVID 19) ON THE COMPANY**

The existence of novel corona virus (COVID -19) was confirmed in early 2020 and has spread across multiple geographies, causing disruptions to businesses and economic activity. The Company considers this outbreak to be a non-adjusting post balance sheet event. At this early stage when situation is rapidly evolving; the Company has already mobilized a task force to assess the possible impact on its business. The initial study encompasses reviewing the potential risks around continued uninterrupted functioning of sales facilities. It is not practicable to provide a quantitative estimate of the potential impact at this stage. The Company does not foresee major impact on its operations issued on operation result before March 15, 2020, if the situation is normalized within a reasonable time period. The management and those charged with governance will continue to monitor the situation and accordingly update stakeholders as per the regulatory requirements. Any changes in circumstances may require enhanced disclosures or recognition of adjustments in the financial statements of the Company for the subsequent periods.

**18. INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY'S BUSINESS SEGMENTS**

For administrative purposes the Company is organized into two business segments, general insurance sector includes vehicles, and maritime transport, aviation, fire and other damage to property, liability insurance, credit and guarantee, and accident and health, and the sector life insurance, which includes life insurance, dental insurance or pension, insurance-related investment, permanent health insurance. These two sectors constitute the foundation on which the Company used to show information related to key sectors. Above also includes sectors on investment and cash management for the company's own account. Transactions between business segments are based on estimated market prices and the same conditions are dealt with others.

**19. RECONCILIATIONS RELATED TO THE PERIOD**

All significant reconciliations concerning the period of the financial statements have been made. Primary operation outcomes do not indicate the actual outcomes of the year.

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

**20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

**The Fair Value**

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents and checks under collection and receivables, securities, and include accounts payable, credit facilities and loans and credits and other financial liabilities.

First level: the market prices stated in active markets for the same financial instruments.

Level II: assessment methods depend on the input affect the fair value and can be observed directly or indirectly in the market.

Level III: valuation techniques based on inputs affect the fair value cannot be observed directly or indirectly in the market.

| <u>June 30, 2020</u>  | <u>level one</u> | <u>Second Level</u> | <u>third level</u> | <u>Total</u> |
|---|------------------|---------------------|--------------------|--------------|
| Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income       | 23,348           | -                   | -                  | 23,348       |
| Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income | 1,165,525        | -                   | -                  | 1,165,525    |
|   | 1,188,873        | -                   | -                  | 1,188,873    |
| <u>December 31, 2019</u>  | <u>level one</u> | <u>Second Level</u> | <u>third level</u> | <u>Total</u> |
| Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income       | 43,586           | -                   | -                  | 43,586       |
| Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income | 602,175          | -                   | -                  | 602,175      |
|   | 645,761          | -                   | -                  | 645,761      |

The value set out in the third level reflect the cost of buying these assets rather than its fair value due to the lack of an active market for them, this is the opinion of Directors that the purchase cost is the most convenient way to measure the fair value of these assets and that there was no impairment.

**Capital risk management**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company remains continuous while achieving the highest return through optimal debt and equity balances. The company's overall strategy did not change from 2019.

**Financial risk management**

The company's activities can be exposed mainly to market risks resulting from the following: -

**Foreign currency risk management**

These are the risks of changing the value of financial instruments as a result of the change in the prices of foreign currencies. The Jordanian dinar is the main currency of the company. The Board of Directors sets limits for the financial position of each currency with the company. The foreign currency center is reviewed on a daily basis and strategies are followed to ensure that the position of foreign currencies is kept within the approved limits .

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

---

All of the group's operations are mainly performed in Jordanian dinars, Saudi riyals, Emirati dirhams, and Moroccan dirhams, and there are no risks as a result of the Company dealing with these currencies as the prices of those currencies are fixed and do not change because they are linked to the US dollar.

**Interest rate risk management**

Interest rate risk is mainly caused by borrowing money at floating (floating) interest rates and from short-term deposits at fixed interest rates.

The sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed possible changes in interest rates on the company's profit for one year, and it is calculated based on financial liabilities that carry a variable interest rate as at the end of the period.

**Credit risk management**

Credit risk is the failure of one of the parties to comply with the contracts for financial instruments to fulfill its contractual obligations, which leads to the Company incurring financial losses, and given the absence of any contracts with any other parties, there is no exposure to the Company to credit risks of all kinds.

**21. APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The interim financial statements were approved by the Board Of Directors and authorized for issuance July 20, 2020.

**ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)**  
**AS OF JUNE 30, 2020 AND DECEMBER 31, 2019**  
**(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

**Statement of financial position of the branch of life insurance as at June 30**

|   | <b>2020</b>    | <b>2019</b>    |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                                     |                |                |
| Deposits at banks                                 | <b>120,443</b> | <b>108,890</b> |
| Accounts receivable – net                         | <b>404,622</b> | <b>390,580</b> |
| <b>Total assets</b>                               | <b>525,065</b> | <b>499,470</b> |
| <b>Liabilities and shareholder's equity</b>       |                |                |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                                |                |                |
| Mathematical provision – net                      | <b>3,024</b>   | <b>3,024</b>   |
| Claims provision – net                            | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       |
| <b>Total insurance contracts liabilities</b>      | <b>3,024</b>   | <b>3,024</b>   |
| Accounts payable                                  | <b>52,663</b>  | <b>48,318</b>  |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>                          | <b>55,687</b>  | <b>51,342</b>  |
| <b>Shareholders' equity</b>                       |                |                |
| Headquarter current account                       | <b>469,378</b> | <b>448,128</b> |
| <b>Total shareholders' equity</b>                 | <b>469,378</b> | <b>448,128</b> |
| <b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b> | <b>525,065</b> | <b>499,470</b> |